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Tonopah, Nevada
October 10, 1969

Mr. A. J. Anderson -
General Superintendent

Hughes Tool Company

Mining Operations

Tonopah, Nevada

Dear Mr. Anderson:

Pursuant to our verbal discussions on the several mining’
properties I own in Tonopah and surrounding areas, I have pre-
pared descriptive data on these and they are delivered to you
herewith.

These cover the Alpine Group of 18 claims in the Tonopah
Mining District; the Faymaster Group of 11 claims in the Lone
Mountain Mining District; and the Pay Day Group of 4 claims in

the Klondyke District. I am offering these in a package deal,

to ycur company, for the sum of $50,000.00.

Yours very tadly,

S/ Fred Steen

Fred Steen

I gave this data to your Mr. Bunker yesterday together with
the data on the Tonopah Mines which I mentioned to you, and
which he will try to make prints of. Also a 1907 map of
Tonopah Mining District which shows the Golden Crown claim
you have been trying to leecate.

Fred
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Memo To: Mr. A. J. Anderson
From: Mr. Lorin Bunker

Date: March lb, 1970
Subject: 33 Unpatented Claims for

Sale in 3 Mining Districts-

Owner: Mr. Fred Steen

Tonopah, Nevada

Location of Claims:

Parcel No. 1l:

The Apine Group. This is a group of 18 contiguous claims
in the Tonopah Mining District. They are also contiggous with
claims in Group 11 and 24 which are owned by the Hughes Tooi
Company .

Mr. Steen's attached report explains the location of
these claims in relation to the Geology of the area and the Belmont
which was a high producing mine. Mr. Steen also quotes from the
Nolan report and their information presents this area in a favor-
able light.

The Magnetometry Survey of this area that was ﬁade
for the Hughes Tool Company indicates the necessity of acqﬁiring
this group of the Steen Claims to properly prospect and develop
this area.

The unclaimed land in this area that comes under the
Magnetometry Survey is presently being surveyed and taken up by
the Hughes Tool Company.

See Map of the Steen Claims and the adjacent Hughes Tool

Company property.

Parcel No. 2:

The Payday Group. This is a group of U contiguous
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Steen Claims Report: Page 2

claims in tﬂe Klondyke Mining District in Esmeralda County,
Nevada, which is located about halfway between Tonopah and Goldfleldf
These claims show small values in tungsten, gold and silver.
This district has produced silver, gold lead and copper. Mr.
Steen submits a partial report on these claims.
Adjacent to and pértially overlapping the Steen élaims
are the 9 unpatented claims owned by the Hughes Tool Company.
The Steen Claims in this area would probably have the same value

per claim as the Halfway Claims owned by Hughes Tool Company,

Parceero. ahe

The Paymaster Group., This is a group of 11 contiguoué
claims in the Lone Mountain Mining District in Esmeralda County,
Nevada, which is 16 miles Southwest of Tonopah, Nevada.

This district has produced some silver, lead, copper
and zine. Mr. Steen presents some detailed information concerning

these claims and a geological report by William L. deCarbonel

on the district,

Report;

-In October 1969, Mr, Steen offered these three groups
of unpatented claims to the Hughes Tool Company for $50,000.00,
There were no terms or details stipulated. Mp, Steen's attitude

is of a cooperative nature and he seems willing to work out a

favorable deal,

Maps and reports are attached,

Respectfully.

Lorin Bunker

LBi=ls
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PARCEL NO. 1 - ALPINE GROUP

TONOPAH MINING DISTRICT

This group-covers 18 UHpatenfed'mining claims
situated in th; Tonopah Mining District, and located about one
and one half miles Northeast of the town of Tonopah. The group
adjoins the Mizpah Extension Company of Tonopah and the Halifax
Tonopah Mining Company, which lie Southwest of the Alpine Group.
Both of these properties produced ore, with the Halifax having
the larger production. The Alpine Group is within one half -
mile of the Tonopah Belmont Development Company group, which

produced over $30,000,000.00.

A bulletin compiled by Thomas N. Nolan, U.S. Geolog-
ical Survey, dated September 1, 1935, under the caption "The
Underground Geology of the Tonopah Mining District, Nevada",.
covers the vein structures of the various properties in Tonopah
proper. In closing this report he comments as follows:

"A much more speculative possibility is the exploration
of the region a few miles North of Tonopah. The origin
of the faults and the ore bodies as outlined in the pre-
ceding pages is thought to be connected with a local-
ized uplift in the footwall of the Halifax fault zone.
1t seems logical to assume that in other places along
the Halifax zone there may have been similar uplifts,
which also may be mineralized. Unfortunately the
region to the North, which for several reasons is
believed to be more favorable, is largely covered by
younger rocks, so that direct surface examination for
signs of local uplift of minearalization is not poss~
ible, and the large area involved would make the cost
of adequate surface exploration, either by drilling

or by shaft sinking, much to great. It is possible
that detailed instrumental mapping of the few scatt-
ered outcrops of the pre-mineral in formations might

in turn could be explored by drilling."

The mine operators in the Tonopah District at the tiﬁe
of the completion of the Nolan report, apparently disregarded
his theory as no work was undertaken by any of these companies
to explore the region he mentioned. The Nolan report was comp-
iled in 1935, In 1965; op thereabouts, diamond drilling was

undertaken by outside people and this work was done in the area




Alpine Group-Parcel No. l; Page 2

" known as the Kinngonopah Mining Conpany, ﬁorth of Tonopah,   3
where a 300 foot shaft had been sunk by Tom Lynch and William
O'Meara in the early days of Tonopah. The drilling encountered
ore at a reported dépth of 800 feet. Work was then done by a
company consi;ting of repairs to the 30 foot shaft and then

cross cutting North from the bottom of the shaft where & comm-

ercial ore body was found and mined on the level and in some
places above and below the level, but no workings reached the
depth of 800 feet where ore had been found in the original drill-
L ing. In all these mining operations work was done on short *

| capital by several parties. The group production of these oper-
ations resulted in about $250,000.00 worth of ore shipped.

This work clearly demonstrated the existence of another
parallel vein system to the original veins in the Tonopah area
proper. Values and character of ore mined also is the same as
the Tonopah area. dowever; in this section North of Tonopah
the ore body developed there rises closer to the surface. In
most of the Tonopah mines\it was necessary to sink 600 to 800

feet through capping that covered the ore deposits.

The Alpine Group lies to the East of the King Tonopah
property, in line with the strike of the new ore bedy in that
property and it is logical to assume that this vein system can

extend into the Alpine Group on its Bast-West strike.

Fred Steen
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File No. i,
Filed for record at request of ...
C A T 0 I. 0 c A T I 0 N c | N ... minutes past ... o’clock
: ..m. and recorded in Book... ... . of Offieial
LODE-QUARTZ Records page ... ) e — s
Connty, csssaraemmm s g i
""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" County Recorder
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the = S W lode mining claim
was located by:
- "(print-;:;}nﬁé“c;i'“iaga-%;j __________________ N (print post office address)
onthe _____dayof . - , 19, situated in the __
___________________________________________ Mining District, . County, State of
_________________________________________________ , and about .

We (or I) claim _____________ linear feet along the course of the mineral-bearing ledge, lode or

vein, extending ____ feet from the location monumentina . . direction,

and feetina . direction, together with _____________ —-._._ feet on
each side of the center of the ledge for the entire length of the claim.

The discovery work consists of a _____ __ o et T S located about
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, feetina . direction from the location monument, and its
dimensions are ________ feetwide, feetlongand . . feet deep, expos-

ing ledge, lode or vein in place.

The northwest corner is markedbya ... feet high, inscribed “NW Corner
ofthe . Claim;" the southwest corner is markedbya feet
high, inscribed “SW Corner of the e Claim;"” the southeast corner is marked by
8. . feet high, inscrived “SE Cornerofthe - Claim;"” the
northeast corner is marked by a ... e feet high, inscribed “NE Corner of the
s s (TR Thewe el e at the center of each side line. The
discovery work has been done, and the location completed since . o B

LOCATORS | e
Dated .. oy Phpemer 0 M et w PR e

(Section 517.050, Nevada Revised Statutes, provides that every location of a mining claim made after
July 1, 1941, shall be absolutely void unless a certificate of location thereof is recorded with the county
recorder of the county in which the claim is located within 90 days after the date of location.)

w8 onopan TIMES.BONANZA



00000340 [y 89 J

CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION —— e

at ... minutes past ... o’'clock

: ~.m. and recorded in Book... ... . of Official
LODE-QUARTZ Records page ..., ..
("ounty,

County Recorder

THIS IS TO CERTIFY thatthe S lode mining claim
was located by:

(print name of locator) (print post office address)

,,,,,,, —oeeeee. Mining District, s ., ICOUNTY, [State OF
_______________________________________________ , and about

We (or l)claim ____________linear feet along the course of the mineral-bearing ledge, lode or
vein, extending - feet from the location monumentina .. direction,
and feetina direction, together with _.________ e feet on

each side of the center of the ledge for the entire length of the claim.

The discovery work consistsofa ... located about
e feetina ... . direction from the location monument, and its
dimensions are _________ feet wide, feetlongand . feet deep, expos-
ing ledge, lode or vein in place.

The northwest cornerismarkedbya ... feet high, inscribed “NW Corner
ofthe . Claim;" the southwest corner is markedbya feet
high, inscribed “SW Corner of the ... Claim;"” the southeast corner is marked by
a_ ... . feet high, inscribed “SE Corner of the - i e Claim;" the
northeast corner is marked by a ... feet high, inscribed “NE Corner of the
s st e A ThErS sl at the center of each side line. The
discovery work has been done, and the location completed since . P - -

LOCATORS | e
Dated . . N = S RO R T T

(Section 517.050, Nevada Revised Statutes, provides that every location of a mining claim made after
July 1, 1941, shall be absolutely void unless a certificate qf location thereof is recorded with the county
recorder of the county in which the claim is located within 90 days after the date of location.)

~BBN LoNOPAH TIMES.BONANZA
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The UTILITY Line No. 55-212

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

To Lorin Bunker From Leila M. Shrider Office

Office January 28, 1970 19

Subject Fred Steen's Alpine Group

On the following claims the location work was noted on the Notice
of Location rather than making a Certificate of Location:

Indian Pink
Indian Pink No. 1
Ace Fraction

Star Fraction

Alpine

Alpine No. 1
Alpine No. 2
Alpine No. 3
Alpine No. 4

Alpine N o. 5§
Alpine No. 6

Ace

Ace No. 1

Silver Dollar
Silver Dollar No. 1

The legality of this is in question. The law states that a Certificate

of Location must be recorded.

Un the following claims, I found Certificates of Location but no
Notices of Location. Notices of Location are not mandatory, but do

present prima facie evidence as to intent.

Ace No. 2

Crow

G.0.P.
ResPeCEfully, .
\‘7__4___ et (/' ] -

a M. Shrider
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PROOF OF LABOR

DATéOF DATE OF FILE ~
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
July 3, 1952 9418 1952 107 4E2=LE3
Locatipn mark ﬂas noted lon the Notice of fLAﬁafinn a2c fhllowss
" Locafion Wm_@ﬁmﬁmwm’—_ﬂ
of 1bcation monument.'l . .

‘gg}unﬂAui_J&@diaﬂ_Pink A




"'iHUGHES TOOL COMPANY SR mf Steer)

MINING OPERATIONS'

lwood 63y0 [

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049 L. FW
t77£4k4ho£0dj | BT /
t (STATE) ‘(truuxv1 e % NG DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE - PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION- NUMBER YEAR . BOOK PAGE
LS P W | Q4 19 1959 L g 4.3
i
Location work

was noted on the

Notice af

Locaticon

Wiacation

waork consists aof

s ftollows:

of lacat]

aon monument. "

hopen O
b -

+ about 30

feet south

.

CLAIM NAME _

o

Y BYON

/
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Fred'Sfeen

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

: MINING OPERATIONS z o
@ TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049 W. M. Farris
Neyada Nsze Tononah £ {
[STATE) 4CoOUNTY) HMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Aug., 31, 1952 ~ 9591 1952 107 510

llocation work whs noted on the Ndatice af Lacation as |[follows:

" | ocation work| done about 200 fdet southwest from ldcation monument and
consists of ah open cut 4 x 6 100« onbloy, Fe, M

cLAIM NaMEw. Ace Fraction

ty
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HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  Fred Steen
MINING OPERATIONS W. M. Farris
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049
Ne Wiz Tononah
i (‘5%«%3) -’ia?:ouu'rw TMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR ¢
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
11781 :
Delc, 235 1853 XX R 1953 108 CAN=5H81
Location work was noted on_ the Ndtice of Lqgcation as follows:
" ocation WOrkK consists of ah open cut L % 6 x 10 ati South East|cornexr 7t
Cclaim."
CQDE COniat
4

CLAm1NAME Star

Fraction
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" HUGHES TOOL COMPANY rred Steen
it quﬂ‘é'?:‘.’iﬁ_ ?JPEE\?:SAO;ISS()&IS'

W. M. Farris

(0666340 (y gqa)

Nevada Nywze 4 vah
(STATE) TCOUNTY) L ;“aﬁﬂ’fﬁt DISTRICT)

DATE OF DATE GF- FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR [ BOOK PAGE
Feh. 19, 1950 5489 1950 105 330.= 340
Location work wiks noted on the Ngtice of ILédcation as |follows:
" lLocation workl consist of Shaft] work doné 100 ft. dosith west fham

location Monument Shaft-4 % 6ix 10 2u40lecu f+."

i

CLAIM NAME __Alpine

¢

CODE
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MINING OPERATIONS ]
TONOP AH, NEVADA B9048

@ ; HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  Fred Steen
i W. M. Farris

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) . (COUNTY) (MFNING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER.  YEAR BOOK PAGE ’
Fab. 18, 185 5490 1950 el Iu0N-341

Locatian work whs noted on the Ndtice of Ldcation as Ifallows:

ut 4 x 6 % 10 240 du ft Work done 300

" Location Work| Consist of open

f+ North east| from Location Morument."

CLAIM NAME Alpine No. 1 raae




(0600 O3Y0 (QQW%

MINING OPERATIONS W. M. Farris
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

@ * HUGHES TOOL COMPANY Fred Steen

Nevada : Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) HiTRING DISTRICT)

DATE OF DATE OF : FilE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE

Feb.=19, 1950 5491 1950 105 341

Location work wks noted on the Ngtice of Lgcation as |follows:

" location Work| Consist of open dqut 4 x 6 x 10 2u0 qu ft - Locarion Work

done 250 ft Sputh from Location Monument

CLAIM NAME _A;pine‘No. 2
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@ ' HUGHES TOOL COMPANY Fred Steen

WINING OPERATIONS Pl Ll Farris
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049 ;

A 5 e =
(STATE! . ([COUNTY) EMIN'ING BISTRICT)

3

—————

DATE OF
QRIGINAL LOCATION

DATE OF
CERT. OF LOCATION

__reb. 20 5492 1350 105 41— 342 T




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Fred Steen

Lpooo 6340 (cfgqcb

MINING OPERATIONS W. M. Farris
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049
Nevada Nyve Tonopah
(STATE) {COUNTY) TMINING DISTRICT)

DATE OF DATE OF ; FILE PROOF OF LLABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
. il

Feb. 20, 1950 | 5493 1950 105 349
_Location work wlas noted on the Notice of ILpcation asg|follows: -»
" | ocation Workl Consist of open ¢ut 4 x 6 ¥ 10 240 Cu ft ILocation Work -
done 15 ft North east from Locatlon Monument'
CLAIM NAME Alpine No. Y4 , CODE
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-

@ - HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  Fred steen

MINING OPERATIONS W. M. Farris
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049 3

Nevads Nye 4 Tonapah
(STATE) {COUNTY) (MINING BISTRICT) .
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR HOOK | PAGE
_Feh 210 19508 SRR b el 1950 105 343 L

Location work wlas noted on the Ngtice of Lpcation as follows:

® Location Work] Consist of open qut 4 x 6 ¥ 10 240 Qu il Locatkon Work T
—done about 450 {ft Nopth east from Location|Mcnumept"

X
',s

cLam Name__Alpine No, 5 - e , CoDE



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
W. M. Farris

bsod O340 (q@(@

Neszada TAnopan
(STATE! QUNTY) MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR .
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR [ BOOK [ PAGE
Feb 200 1850 _5ugh 1RSI | 105 l%ua-%uu =l

ocation work wWgs

Mincation Work

noted

raneist of r*pe_n__C_L_t

on the Ndtice of Lgcat ion as |

L % 6 %110

220 5 g

done 50 ft South Wesi from Locatd ol

CLAIM NAME

cope’

Alpine

No, 6



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

'MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049

(L6060 6746 (w%j

Fred Steen
W. M. Farris

P Nuve Tonanah
TS EEEATE) TCOUNTYI TMINING DISTRICT)
" 3
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Eabh,e 20 950 5496 19543 S ub
lLocation work whs noted on the Ndtice of Ldcation ag (follows:
"1 acation Work Lonsist of apen oyt 4 x 8 x{10 240 Cy £ Laocation Work ¥
done 100 ft Norlth West from Locatfion Monument" ° _“
- rl
cLAIM NAME __Ace CODE :
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HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERA

TIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA B2049

lbooo 6 340 (¢ B40)

Fred Steen
W.. M. Farris

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) “ (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Mapr. 18, 1950 5497 1950 108 ays
Location work wgs noted on the Ndtice of Lécation as follows:

PMlocation Work

ist of apen

T o4 xR w

G

S e Bt S

Location

Work done 250 f

ns
South West from

Location N

flonument"

cLam Name__Ace No. 1
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HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

bow0340 (49%)

Fred Steen

W. M. Farris

Nevada MNize m 3
(STATE) tCOUNTY) lﬁﬁ%a&m’mcn
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
£ 6 o e 0] C N (5 H ) 4589 1952 AT 513
Location Work whs noted on the Ndtice of Lpcation as [follows:
"Location work Hone about 100 ftlin a Nortl west dirdqction from Location .
Monument and Cohsist of open cutl4 x 6 x 1 240 cu fit"Y

CLAIM NAME

Silver‘Dollaf;

CODE




(LOOC 63406 ('{ga@

@ V' HUGHEﬁ;Nqu%ASgsMPANY g?e;ﬂ[,S;:igig
R TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Nevada My Tonanah
(STATE) ; fCOUNTY) J:-UGNNING.J:HSTRIC'\")
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR ’
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR 800K PAGE
Aug.. 31 3959 9590 31852 saids/ 0 51 35144
Location work whs noted on the Nqtice of Ldcation as follows:

“ocation work Hone about 300 £t |in a South east dirdetion from location

Monumen £ open. cht I » 8 5 30 24 ou £

CLAIM NAME.

Silver .Dollar No. 1 . Rl il AR
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HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS ,
TONOPAH, NEVADA 85049

00000340 (489D

Fred Steen
W. M. Farris

Nevada Nye Tonopah
STATE) (COUNTY) MINING DISTRICT]
' DATE OF DATE OF FILE 7 PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION'| CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK ] PAGE
o R 1953

dane Z22. 1954 8 S 1954 108 579-580

R.;:"f = ' i :,'
cLAmM NaME - Ace No.. 2. £, % ¥
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Fred Steen

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY !
W. M. Farris

@ MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049 :
Nevada _ . Nye Tencpah
(STATE) (_COUNTY\ (MINING DISTRICT)
Y } bl
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
SRIGINAL LOCATION | CERT. OF LOCATION ' NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Appil 25, 1953 b
Inlg 15, 1863 1109 1953 108 394
¥ i e e S
—— A‘: = i Iﬁ : - ; 3 w
CLAIM NAME. Crau -



N
(p 000 g46 (YBYS)

N ~ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  fred Steen
: : g : MINING OPERATIONS . M N R L R

"TONOPAH, NEVADA 83049 3
Nevada e Nye AT ~:_Tonopah
(STATE) i (COUNTY) ; :, (HINIRG D!STRICT'I
! DATE OF DATE OF FILE ; PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION | CERT. OF LOCATION |  NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE y

Aprdl 85, 198%

July 15 1953 11083 1953 108 393-39u

e

CLAM NAME_G. Uy P, T

7C°‘DE_-‘_=‘ ;I‘;‘;(.".,



g s s v e R N R ol SE LA
__ HUGHES TOOL CO. (CLAIMS INFO.) 102
FRED STEEN & W. A. FERRIS
CLATMS & RECORDS




The UTILITY Line No. 55-212 e | (00060’3‘4 o (\{ 890) ,
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ; :

t

To Lorin Bunker From — Leila M, Shrider = office

Office January 28, 1970 HEay

Subject Fred Steen's Alpine Group

On the following claims the location work was noted on the Notice
of Location rather than making a Certificate of Location:

Indian Pink

Indian Pink No. 1
Ace Fraction

Star Fraction
Alpine

Alpine No. 1

Alpine No. 2

Alpine No. 3

Alpine No. 4

Alpine N o. 5§
Alpine No. 6 :
Ace

Ace No. 1

Silver Dollar
Silver Dollar No. 1

The legality of this is in question. The law states that a Certificate

of Location must be recorded.

On the following claims, I found Certificates of Location but no
Notices of Location. WNotices of Location are not maﬁdatory, but do
present prima facie Yvidence as to intent.

Ace ‘No. . 2

Crow
G.0:P:

tfully, /
o

a M. Shrider

Respe




HUGHES

TOOL COMPANY

ING ODPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA B9049

(éiﬁ\ é)

Fred Steen
W. M. Fappis:.

oo oo et . Tononah : :
COUNTY] TMINING DISTRICT) -
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
] 11781 S
Dec. 23, 1953 ol X7R 1953 108 580-581
Location work wks noted on the Natice of Ladcation as ifollows:

"

ocation w | consists of an open cut 4 X 6. x 10 afl South .Easf|corper of
@OES e A3 &
6/28/5L 109
6/21/55 il
6/4/56 11
#
618158 20 '
i 6/23/58 26
CLAININAME 'STar Erdciiamn . on CODE
@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY
MINING OPERATIONS :
TONOF AH, NEVADA B3049
Star Fraction =----- Card#? Tk
(STATE) {COUNTY) {MINING DISTR_E.C‘_T__]_
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
8/14/80 41 E
8/10/61 Lo
A 8/17/62 52
8/1/63 61
8/28/60 Ca,
8/30/65 81
& 42/66 g7
7/25/867 a8
B 3 B7/Z8768 TE7
oy - 6/19/69 qE

CLAIM NMAME __

CoODE




s

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA B5049

SRl e
DATE OF - DATE OF . FILE PROOF OF LABOR g
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. QF LOCATIO.T:IJ_ .-_‘??lﬂiMBER YEAR BOOK N
Dec. 23, 1983 y : T
Jan. 22, 1954 11780 1954 108" 579-580
* 6/28/5 109
fo BANL/ES ) e >
6/6/56 Ti '
6/19/57 20
= 6/23/58 26
8/24/59 SR
7/14/60 41
8/14/61 46
CLAIM NAME Ace No. 2 cone._‘f.'

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA B904S

&

Ace No. 2 ———eemee o Garid #. 2 e
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DlSTRiCT) o
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOFbFLﬂBQR f::
_ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK i PAGE
8/17/62 574 1 421,
RS 8/1/63 IR 38
8/28/64 72 . Rt
8/30/65 81 394
6/2/68 < 17 382
1/ 26467 98 e 4 L
— 8428468 132 253
6/19/69 121 .MOQ

CLAIM NAME ___

CODE




MINING OPERATIONS
TONORAH, NEVADA 89049

4N HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Nevada

: el e o INGEEERRLR G g Tonopah .
(STATE) COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE QF-'!' DATE OF = e _7;' PROOF OF_LAEO‘-‘*V. ;
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION. v_\f‘fl"\,«ijfi_'r?_”w::}_.aa ! BOOK
Appidl 250 1G58 N ) Sl
Faly 15, 3as3 - | 11093 1953 108 . 393-394
6/1/56 11 ]
) a2l 6/19/57 20
e BN K, 4 6/23/58 26
) ' 8/24/59 3y
) o 7/14/60 Ll
8/14/61 Lg
ELAIM NAME. G. (b P, A e R S i CODE.

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOFAH, NEVADA 83049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

G, Bhl e Card # 2
(STATE) = ~ (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT]. | :
. -‘f‘".
DATE OF DATE GF FILE PROOF OF LABOR S
ORIGINAL LOCATLON CERT. OF L-{?CATION il NUMBER YEAR HOOK A‘P.'AGE':.-
| 8/17/62 52 N o
— /363 63 F8——
8/27/6u ¥z 179
| = % 87/ 30765 8% 5
L L R B Sy 6/2/66 87 ? SR
F- ' T/05767 98 239
8/28/68 112 253
6719763 E “HO0 T

CLAIM NAME SO o B R T 5 i ) | CODE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
- TONOPAH, NEVADA B9049 e
_Nevada Nye o | .Tonq¥éh;- :
(STATE) (COUNTY) B lN__I.N;G'.DI:ST__F-HCT
DATE OF ok DATE OF Gl e PROOF OF LABOR'
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. &F I:SJ_VfT:E‘:J _E-!_I:JMBER o YEAR BOOK
.f\pr\'l'l 25 1953 st
July 15, 1953 11094 1953 108 agu
5/25/54 109 S
6/6/56 2
% 6/19/57 20
& 6/23/58 26
8/24/59 34
7/14/60 41
8/14/61 46
Cl.AJM EAMES Sitienaic S Rl B ON S v - Taw - . cone?'

&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

EIGEr T b Pty Card # 2 : ‘ : e
(STATE) (COUNTY) b (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
8/1/63 B
g e 8728700 2
8/30/65 81
6/2/bb B
7/25/67 98
8/28/68 1
5/19/69 g

CL AIM NAME _

CODE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONODPAH NEVADA B9049

Newvada R __ Hyie
= STATE) (CAUNTY)

DATE OF DATE OF : FILE ! PROOF OF L ABOR ;
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION | _NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Aug 23 1952 f,ﬁ_i‘__ a0 1669 0 i 2 Y EY:g 511

7 = ' 5 (Z23h e
wocation work whs noted on the Ndtice of Location as follows:
”_ocatiop work Hone about 300 ftlin a Soutld east dirdction from_'oCatioh‘
Moniliment ppen el W 6o 10 LY g Bt '
6/27/53 108
6/28/54 109
. v 6/21/755 1 ; L]
9 ] 6/4/56 e N SRR O
6/18/57 200 ;
cLAm name. _Sllver Dollar No. 1 CODE
@ MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049
Sader To Ll St ot Card # 2 2
BTATE] (COUNTYI MINING DISTRICT]
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR 800K :
; 6/17/58 26
B s 8725759 3T
6/14/686 41
8714761 05
8/17/62 B2 .
- 8/1/63 61
4. L. 8/28/64 a2
8/30/65 81
EA2AEE 87
PP 25 /BT 98
: 3 8728768 112
p Ly 6/19/69 S PE
CLAIM NAME _ COBE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

W. M;nl

&

Farris

Nexads . Mo -
T (STATE) (COUNTY)
- PR _ -
DATE OF (e DATE OF i FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
Aig., 3V, G952 Do W R e T 2 1962 107 ;
Location Work whs noted o the Ndtice of lLacation as follows:
" ocation work Hone about 100 ftlin a Nortlh west dirdction from |
Monument and Cochsist of open cutli x 6 X 1 0 ol B
6/27/53 108
ek %l 6/28/54 109
S0 ol 6/21758 F
&/4/56 13
6/18/57 20.
CLAIM NAME ____ . Bigwern Dollape fE T 2 CODE

&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOF AH, NEVADA 89043

Silyer Doliar -~=- Card ) :
e AT 1 {COUNTY) {MINING DISTRICTI.
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR - ol
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK . PAGE
6/17/58 26
T T R 8720759 3
6/14/60 o
S =S TSR B/1E/61 Lo
: e B TR B S b o 8/17/62 507
I 8/1/63 61
oy g/28/6L 2.2
8/ 30/ 65 81
- - - EA24EE =7
TL 2567 98
N o e A T T g7/ 78708 L 8
6/19/69 LEvAY

CLAIM NMAME __

COBRE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA BS04S

2 ”E/l/na-oaa_} o AP
L {STATE) '1cpun1v>
DATE OF s DATE OF FILE
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION MUMBER YEAR

Qu I |95 4%

O 0. 34,1952

\

s aatdsn wOrk was noted .on +hel Notice of Lnoa+#nn_P5 follos

Ui neationlwark consists of Bn open ot about 30 ie_e;];__g_gm

nf location monument 1

6/28/54
6421455 |
676456 |
e/ia/87 1t 20
i A . . 4 b S z
CLAIM NAME (oK A s,

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Thgian PinkiNeosw 1 ~—-F=x Card #2
(STATE) Ry (COUNTY)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE ; ' FROdFOFLAéQRL"
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK i

6/23/58 g -y

e SfoRIES 1., o%.
7/14/60 | Bl
BTIRIGL | . 4D
8/17/62 Al s S
8/1/63 : Bl
8/28/64 e &)
8/30/65 81
642466 g
5o e e o S
§/28768 A1 AR
6/19/69 LA

CL AN NAME = o L e

AT Tl A o CODE



HUGHES TOOL COMPANY f

N'l\l'l-" OPERATIONS

TONOP AH, NT-'VADA 89049 o
(oo@,@@
Nevada o hye _Tononpal
[STATE) (COUNTY! mmms D!ST
DATE OF & DATE OF FILE PROOF OF I—ABGR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION i NUMBER YEAR ‘ BOOK
Juleienutp g SEnl J_;O' : 1952 | 107
S __‘Locatibn work was nated lon the No i ce of fldeati nn-'.':u;c.:' '1'-‘=ﬂ1:\';37"::_-."-.-_
" 1 ocaltion work conslsits n_cut about Soﬁlfﬂﬁﬁgkogth e
of lbcation monument. )
6/27/53 108
RN e N e DTSRI, Qe .= : _
' 6/28/54 109
g A 6/21/55 | e
o ar DN e 6/6/56 i
6/19/57 1
cL At name_Indiagn Fink o o o CODE__

&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049

Todian BNk —remmsas Card # 2 S
(STATE) {COUNTY) (MINING DISTRIC
DATE OF DATE OF FILE : PRQBEOFLABORJW
SRIGINAL LOCATION | NEERT. OF LOGATION NUMBER YEAR 800K
St AT Filn 5 6/23/58 26
8/26/5% 34
7/14/60 H1 -
8/14/61 u6
R/17/62 52
8/1/63 61
8/30/65 81
SETARGS TN 812786 ° &7
U TR e Dkl SRR = T 2ZB BT a8
RS §/28/68 112
Yoe ol e B 10 T B5/1L97/69 39) ok

G R R s

' CODE




HUGHE

MINING

S TOOL COMPANY

OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEV ADA BS049

Nesza ey ~—th€——/—
“{STATE) COUNTY)
ek
DATE OF — DATE OF FILE
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. CF LOCATION NUMBER
o Aug. 31, Y853 ﬂ_4jl531_____
gt LECL L8 1 ¢ :
__________,___,__-—____ﬁ___é_“____,___
_LQQa_tiQn_ﬂOl“L q_noi&i_ﬁh__tug_licxj_ae__of deation as [fall OWHES

done about 200 fdet southwes

Yo e ik
6/27/53 | 1087 |
E7sapsual’ bapein
6/21/55 | ,135‘$
'6/6/55. 13
6/19/57

CLAW&NAME__lﬂginznﬂQiiQDHgﬁ.

&

HUGH

TONOPAH, N

KEEE Ace Fpaction ==+ Card # 2
I R i
(STATE) (COUNTY)
=
DATE OF DATE OF FILE
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER

ES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
EVADA 89049

e T e L s

TTININ

SROOF OF LABOR
e 3

ﬂ_ﬂ

~ YEAR ! BOOK Az

8/1/63

8/30/65

7/25/67

§/28/68

CLAIM NAME = ——




¢ @ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

G CPERATIONS

MINING

TONGFEAH, NEVADA B3049

Nevada

e ! [gpeal, s g =~ T Tononah :
(STATE} COUNTY (MINING . DiSTR‘lCT

DATE OF"° DATE OF i

et FPROOF OF LABOR"
_ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION . NUMBER YEAR BOOK

Mar. 18, 1950

L BB A 1950 Allgua RAT5

Location as |[follows:

] U110 0 IR Z 0 L e e (O i s @Y 97~ & &)

South West fromilocation NMonument"

A ikeitilics oF Qcy§§pCmmenf) - 6/30/51 106

(Notice of Commengement)

TRy sei s e e ?lAL52 107
e e S, 8/22/52 107

e, 6/27/53 2108 o chuf R

s W WL 6/28/84 109

cLaM nave. Ace Nc

s 0 AN CODE:

MINING OPERATIONS 28
TONOPAH, NEVADA 83049 3

im‘: HbGHES TOOL COMPANY

. - - ra R s e
__ACE No. e TR, LiatliG fiofnm S {MINING DISTRICT)
T TR e fRaU RS % E

DATE oF DATE OF FILE PROOF QF LABOR
Q‘?l AL I8 O"ﬂ'l {ON CFh T Cf*-lr_mi___fllﬁ"ﬂ N:ﬁ" NL!P-HB;R YEAR BOCK
6/21/55 1
T SR RERES? R = 6/6/56 99
6/19/57 of.
e S N P 6/23/58 R I
s g /21 /59 3l
________ —~ ATk e S T |
e : CWERIP LS 5
LA 8/17/62 52
e N o e R AR SR T B.L

8/28/6M4 72

EmtaG o R A 8/30/65 31 ,
o M0 e e 8/2/6R 87
T T A 7/25/67 98
AR St - BL28/68 132
TR e A 6/19/69 193
AMFRES, R Wk _ 1! .

CODE
CLATM N AMET_ =t uaa a PSS y




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

OPERATIONS

TONGPAH, NEVADA BS048

,‘ =3 SRTATE)

MINING

_bye

oo
Fred oS%%en i
Farpd

W. M.

I(:'.E‘)UNT‘rml——
DATE OF DATE OF mu_uumﬂ;t_a Il PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION | NUMBER YEAR BOOK
Eeba 20, 1950 | e o ol BHOGR 19560 108§ 34l '
Location work whs notec - the llgiice of Lgcation as (follows:
Location W consist of open oibt U ox 6 xid0 200 Oy -ft  Locatipn. Work :
done -100 ft Norlth West frdém Localiion Monument"
(Notice of Commendement) 6/30/51 106
- ¥ (Netice of Commeng¢ement) AR 107
R A0 8/22/52 107
bty 6/27/58 108 ¢
R 6/28/5U 109
CLAIM NAME __Ace gl I N R Rl CODE-
HUGHES TOOL COMPANY
) MINING OPERATIONS
" TONOPAH, NEVADA 85049
SO e et Card # 2 e
= TSTA[.E_\ 5 = Cand £ 2 TCOUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
3 DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
(. '-?‘GH\IML 1_" LATlON SERT. OF ¢-OCATI"LI | NUMBER YEAR BOOK 3
1 B2AhSH 2L
T et TR = o 6/6/56 Al
6/19/57 20
3 o TR T Y B 2B /58 B0
o e g/2u /849 el
. 7/14/60 41
—e CWERIAS 45
8/17/62 52
T N R e = 81763 85
8/28/6L 72
& i 7 % y Fp A 8730763 81
FR T ERE S . 6/2/66 87
T R T LN 7/25/867 98
R =, s YRR el e o L L a/oa/68 135
ek 6/19/69 121
CL AIM NAME ___ CODE




|

HUGHFS TOOL COMPANY

HING
B A H

OPERATIONS
NEVADA 89049

Fred Sﬁbéh;‘
W. M. Fg@pi_

_ Vi
Hevada e el oAb 6 o S Fo e Tnnnhah s
) (STATE) [COUNTY ﬁumne D}STMC‘E
DATE OF DATE OF 3 e PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION | HNUMBER ‘mpn_— BOOK .
Eeb 9@, TQER SR e 1250 108 3u3-3ul
_Lotation work whs noted on_the Ndtice of Lédcation as (follows:
"locatiaon Watk gnailiss ot amei CHe b s B rsEilENR) 5,60 B (G s O e e T.{'\r"-;:a“}'_j(:_n'\ i@lnwk-.j_
done 50 ft South West from Location Monument"
(Notice of Commen¢ement) 6/30/54 106
(Notice of Commengemerd T 5/ 52 107
b oote eed o B2 52 107
% 6/27/53 108
6/28/5L 108
cLam name__ Alpine No, & S CODE_
@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY
MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049 :
LPINE No. B ==e=m———- Card # 2 : i
(STATE) 3 L T [COUNT ) [MINING DISTRICT] *
DATE GF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR’
CRIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
6L 2455 g
i 676756 S
6/19/57 L S
B Pl ST ESTe] Flie
nel v 8/24/58 34
7/14%/60 41
A 8/14/61 LA
8/17/62 52
- = R 8/L14L8-3 el
8/28/6u i
g L T i 87307865 B
6/2/66 87
3 v 2 7[25/67 a3
e . ! i 1o i 8/28/68 1
6/19/69 Aoadl
CLAIM NAME____ CODE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MANING OPERATIONS
. TONCPAH, NEVADA 839049

&

Tonope

exada e R BB
DATE OF DATE OF Wﬁ.r—’lL_E PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT, OF LOCATION NUMBER Jf YEAR BOOK
Feb. 20. 1950 A [ T 1950 105
Location work wlas noted on the Ngtice of Lécation as|follows:
! Location Work Congist of open qut 4 x 8 % 10 240 @u £+ Jocat
done about 450 it North east fron Location|Monument"
(Notice of Commepcement) 6/30/51 106
g e
(Notice of Commeficemmnt) TILLES 107
B/22£52: 107
6/27/53 108
6/28/54 109
CLAN NaE, Alpimes Hos S0 0 S0, CODE
@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY %
MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 83049
ALPINE NO. § «weea- = . Card #9 . £
[STATE) 2L {COUNTY) (MINING DISTRILQ'TF.;;
DATE COF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION | NUMBER YEAR BOOK
/21188 i
R e 6/6756 TT
6/19/57 1O
6/237/58 26
Sy e 8/24/59 34
7/14/60 L1
et Sl g/1u/81 LG
8/17/62 512
A by 84 1+53 —5-
8/28/64 7
T g R 8730765 B
S 6/2/66 a7
R TERE TR 6 98
. i P oy B liu 5 Attt 8/28/68 142
6/19/69 12

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA B9049

i ; s QDD O G
EEY e ol e Fred Stee : s
e HUGHES TOOL COMPANY e R
o MINING OPERATIONS W. M. ‘Faml
: TOMGP AH, NEVADA 89049 : i)
Nevada e L Nys
(STATE) (COUNTY)

DATE OF DATE QF FiLE PROOF OF LABOR |
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT.OF’LQFfjlgﬁmrHHFUMEER YEAR BOOK A
Feb., 20, 1950 =1 . 5493 1950 105 342
location work was noted on the Ndtice of Lécation as follows:

" Location Work|l Consist of open dut 4 x 6 X 18 280 u‘ft Locat
done 15 ft North east frowm Location Monumeht™
(Notice of Commercement) 6/30/51 106
(Notice of Commencement) el A 107
8/22/52- iR7
6/27/53 108 -
6/28/5Y 109
CLAamMNAME __ Alpine No. 4 CODE_

AN AN, e e Card #2 ; 5
(STATE) H{COUNTY! [MlNING.DISTB_{
DATE OF DATE OF R E PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT, OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK T [
6/21/55 gl
- b/B/56 ll‘
6/19/57 20
6/23/58 26
o 8/2u/549 34
7/14/760 b1
SATLAE] e
8/17/62 52
= B/ /63 631
8/28/6L iy,
B T 8/ 30/B5 81
3 e 6/2/66 37
FL25/67 98
< 2l R/28/68 nba i
6/19/69 121

CL AIM NAME _

CODE




MINING OPERATIONS

Sy HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

TONOPAH, NEVADA 82049
Nevada - PR I R et T}wnn%aﬂ
" (STATE) (COUNTY) fmr}lt{@ialsTRl
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR'
ORIGINAL LOCATION | CERT. OF LOCATION | NUMBER YEAR BOOK
Polic e oot W e TRl ) S s 5492 1950 105
Location work w noted on the Ndtice of lLocation as |follows:
"Location Work Lonsist of open Cdt 4 x 6 x110 = 240 (u ft‘-_LQpaliﬁ
done 300 ft South West from lLocafion Monument™
(Notice of Commen¢ement) 6/36/51 106
(Notice of Commeng¢ement) 7/lf52 107
8/22/52 107
6§/27/53 108
6/28/54 109 b
CLAM NAME__Alpine No., 3 CODE-
HUGHES TOOL COMPANY
MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE No. 3 ==—-=--- Card # 2 R
{(STATE) [COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOGCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
6/21/55 il
6/6/56 15
6/19/57 20
% £/23/58 285
8/24/59 34
S Y L
8/14/61 L6
8717762 52
8/1/63 61
8/28/6L 712
8/30/65 81
6/2/66 87
2L285/67 g.8
B/28/68 117
e S e 1233
CLAIM NAME _ CODE




Nevada

HUGHES TOOL COM PANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONQPAH, NEVADA B9049

e = et I\\fve
STATE) {COUNTY)

DATE OF DATE OF R PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER | vear BOOK o
Fely, 19 . 1&5 H491] 1950 LOb
Location work whs noted on the Ndtice of Lécation as |[follows: -

" location Work

u ft - lLocati

deone. 250 £t 8

Consist of open dut 4 x-6 %38 240

uth from Locatiorn Monumenti{™:

il

(Notice of Commepcement) 6/30/51

106
(Notice of Comme*cement) 7/1/52 107
8/22/52 '&07,‘
6/27/8% | . .dbe
cLAam name_ Alpine No. 2 ,

&

HUGHES TOOL COM PANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 83045

ALPINE No. 2 =s=a=g Card # 2
{STATE) (COUNTY)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOFOFLABOR];

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK
8/ 211565 g
—6/6796 11
6/19/57 RO
6/23/58% 26
8/2u/59 - 2l
7/14/60 L1
{4361 46
8/17/62 5
8717638 B1
8/28/64 7.2
8/30/65 Tl
6/2/66 87
7/25/67 98
8/28/68 dedi 2
6/19/69 T2

CO-DE

CLAIMNAME . o e




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 83049

- Nevada i Nize
(STATE) fCOUNTY)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LAB
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR moox |
Febo 19y 1986 - 5490 1950 ~1058

Jdocation work whs noted on the Ndtice af. id

cation as ifollovg:

1"

Location Work| Consist of open dut 4 x 6 % 18 240 du £t  Werle

It North east| from lLocation Morument."

(Notice of Commencement) 1R/qg;ﬁ1 106
(Notice of Commenpcement) |7/1/52 ot 1 2
gr22l02 e T
6727458 b DB T
6/28/54 ‘106,
cLaM NamME____Alpine No. 1 '.Coﬂﬁff‘
& HUGHES TOOL COMPANY i
' MINING OFPERATIONS S s
TONGOP AH, NEVADA 89049 :
ALGPINEVRO. & i=s=cc Card #2 _ : _ S
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HUGH ES TOOL COM PANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA B9049

Nye
(STATE) (COUNTY)
-DATE OF'.' : DATE OF S
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR
2/19/50 5489 1950

Location wo

bk was noted on the Notice d

f'L0cafipn-

"Location w

brk consist of Shdft, work done 100 ft;

Location Moj

hument

Shaft 4 x |6 x 10 '0 cu. ft.-“
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8/24/59

7/14/860
8/14/6

- 8/17/62
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' 6/2/66

~97257/67
8/38/68"

"36/19759
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DIAMOND CLAIMS

Tonopah Mining District, Nye County, Nevada

This informatioﬁ vegearched on March 10, 1970; 2:10 p.m.

Re: Claims contiguous with the Steen property.

DIAMOND

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: January 25, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( ﬁfﬁ! days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 496

Location of Claim: "2800 ft. Easterly from the King of
Tonopah Shaft" '

DIAMOND No. 1

Locater: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: January 25, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( ﬁf(? days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 497

Location of Claim: "2500 ft. Northeasterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND No. 2

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 15, 1863

Date of Cert. of Loec.: March 5, 1963 (_/ 2 days)
Recording Data: sook 57 at Page 498 |

Location of Claim: "1500 ft. Eagsterly from the King of
Tonopah Shaft"



DIAMOND No. 3

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location; February 15, 1963
Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 (_/Z days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 499

Y

Location of Claim: "3200 ft. fasterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND FRACTION

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane '

Date of Location: February 21, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 (_ / 5 days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 507

Location of Claim: "2000 ft. Northeasterly from the
King of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND FRACTION No. 1

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 22, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: Mareh 5, 1988 (/2 days)
Recording Daté: sook 57 at Page 508

Location of Claim: "1500 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

BIG LINDA

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date .of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ¢ /D days)
Recording Daté: Book 57 at Page Uu95

Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"

ST




JUNE
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location: February 20, 1953
Date of Cert. of.Loc.: March 5, 1963 ¢ {jé days)
Recording Data: oSook 57 at Page 500
Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft" B

PEGGY

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Pate of Location: February 20, 1963
Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( Zjé days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 501
Location of Claim: "1000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"
LONNIE
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane .
Date of Location: February 24, 1963
Date of Cert. of lLegd.: March 5, 1963 ( /(! days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 502
Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"
MARGO
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location: February 24, 1963
Date ©of Cert. of Loec.: Marth 5, 1963 i Zh days)
Recording Data: sSook 57 at Page 503

Location of Claim: "4500 ft. Easterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"
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GEULOGIS REPORT OF KL
TUNUP Al ~BELMONT MINEL.

Introduction:

The Tonapah-Belmont mine 18 located in the Biechorn liountains of aris-
ona, which is about twenty-five miles southwest of Wwickenburg, & statiom on
the 3anta Fe Ry., and a like distance nortwest of Palo Verde on the >outhern
Pacific Rv, frem which ~oint the ore and concentrates were shipped to iexas.

The mine was discovered in 1904 and was subsequently named the Belmont-
Me Heal. The earlv dav record of production and wark 1is not avallabie now.
In the vears 1926 to I930 the mine was operated by a group of revada miners
who renamed 1t the fonopah-Belmont Mine. It 1s asserted on sood authority,
wvhich seems logicel,that the mine closed down because of low metal prices
at the beginineg of the bepressien. -opper sold for B¢, lead for 4¢, ailver
fer 28¢ per ou. and gold for % 20.xpr., It has rot been operated seriousiv
since then. & 60 ton bulk flotation plant was buirlt te beneficiate the ore,
but a mine only 400 feet deep must he within the oxide zone at this locatiom.
It is obvious then that copper values would hardly be recovered because of
its tendencv to oxidize readilv. . ’

A3 stated the mine 18 400 feet deep below the vresent adit level, how-
ever this fact wannot be verified now beceuse the lowest accessable level is
the 300. It 19 also stated that the ore was faulted off below the 400, «nd
if this is true, there should be ne €ifficulty in relocating it by preseat
eore drilline mathogs. [he two present levels,the au.t and the 3W0,have heen
surveyed by me using she Brunton compass. [he points exterior to the mine
ware surveyed hv 4 standard and accurate transit and tied to the undergroumd
swrvev to correlste the datz in nlan.

Mv observation on the surface nad indicated that there were two inter=
gecting vein svatems each contgiming at least two vein-fracturep. uUne Crends
nertheasterly and the other trends souf®asterlv. I[he southerlv vein of the
firat system intersects the westerly vein of the second svitem to ferm ex~
pended and large ore-shoots at their intersection. lhe fractures containimg
the veins of both svstems are easilv identified beceuse they ware {illed with
friction-breccia.

I ax prepared to show that other cre-shgots can he expected at the im-
tersection of the southerlv vein of the first system with the easteriv veias

of the second system. lhis nrt‘has not been drilled or otherwise been pros-
pected «lthough it is only [IS feet from the eastern workinygs on the W0,
where the sxposed vexn 13 known to continue eastward. | shall alse indicatae
that the ore continues Jjownward under the present ore-shoots inteo the sulfide
Tone.

Topography:

The area surrounding the mine is tvrical semi-desert country, abounding
in cacti but comtainin Ao desiduous trees. It lies in an old mid-tertiary lake
bed out of which drownd mountain ranves arise. ihe latter are not over 1,000
feat abova the lake beds in elevatien, theretore the airt roads iesuding te
the mine are generally level and good until the mount. in$ are reacued. kven
here the gradient is low and toward the shipping points. bater exists in the
washes at a depth about 700 feet below the present adit ievel. [his is pre-

sumed to be the present ground water level based on wells of the area.
\

1.




stratipraphy and Petrcgranhv.,

ite lpwmelidle ared <! tie e onteins 0o recent (.¢. postecambrlan
sedimentary rocks. It 1% 4n a)Cd Of precamt Lag, Son.sTe Unelsses and granites
intruded Dy terTlary anuyeailes, lalife puravries, dasa.ls ',0ws. lnere i3
g00d rearon Lo heleive Tha! srunitic ponzonites uideriie “HIS ared also.

The host tosk of 918 cine 1S afi aNJdEILLE iUy wlidl 13 1OU‘RaV Priv—

BATIC and _approximately 55U feef sguare. lts intrusive asture 18 Indiceted
by its nealv vertical «nd tiute# waiis that simulate a voo anic jliug. lLis
has been forced up through the surrouwding schi8t and 0id ¢ranites wrich had
teen covered by an old hasalt fiow. (e reflnts of tle iatler can be seen on
the steep slopes of cthe riug. ihis erection movement was no Joubt Dart of «
greater regional thrust,tecduse the premineral fractures _ont«inin br}Fc1n
extend ar least a mile to the west,and the second system 18 sald fgri“ far
to the southeast. Both of these transect the Prueg,hut 1n The outer reaches
of the fractures and perhaps in tre piug 1tselfl thev are n parl ,.a.ied by
the latite porphvrv. There is definite evidence that the mineéralizing soi-

Ut ions Came uj the sides ' ttese Jikes and int the breccia,partiy filling
it and partly replacing 1t to form rhe prysent ore 'adies.
Veann:

The veins, filliny Lhe fractures are about R teet long «nd, average
four feet thick btefore the intersectinsn i3 entered. .U the latter point
the erepipe 18 rouehly 3 feer wide ana ot varying lenrth. The ncertheast-
erly vein d‘P’ south 4t an eilghty legree ungie. ihe rake 8 eastward or
vertic$ld, [he southe«sterlv vein nus a verticas d1p &nd rakes northward.
The shoots now 1ndicete thal they were mined froc the surface to the res-
ant 300 foot level helow the adit. This nei1'ht 18 & mawimum 0of S0 feer,
It is at once obylous tral the Lower portions of these veéins are s=tiil
1n the oxadited zone, and 1L 18 unuSual i Arlzona s® to f1lod & veln as
large az eitner of these to end or bhottom 4t this depth., it 13 ,resumed
for this reason as well 45 the fact that this mine has not been Jdlumond
drilled to our knowiedyse, that the <uifide ore wiidi be fourd Lelow the
(gresent ore-shoots,. As stated previiusly there is «4lu0 the tatersection

f the northeasterly vein wiih the se _ond |ardasiel frasture which can
easily be seen on the surface. ihe latter can be shown to be heavily sin-
eralized at one point,where copper ore has been uncovered, just east of
the plug a4t the surfa-e. lhis tra~rture 1% a4lso hrecclated,

Future prospectinng:

The two god posalbiiit:es for Jdiscove 1ng ew Oore can he maile by
the use of’ the diarond driil. Une t~ three rales at Leadt |50 ‘eerr deap
wust be drailed hosisontal.ev 1> Laterse:t e L. tegpect.on oi “hae Lwd
velns to "he east. TLis wou.l prove or dis,rove fhie premise of wnotuer
large ore-shoot. These are rest drilled from the present 00 faut level
krelow the adit. [he other premise is that of the underlying rrimary sul-
fide zone. This can be driiled from rhe 300 or the Ccieaned out 400 or
from the surface. From the 43 toor level the driii holes should reach
down at least 200 feet. Five holew shoulyd be nlarnneu. From the 3N these
holes would be 300 teet deey,. Ite surface holes would hdve tn be about
o0 teet deep. The first case eust of rhe 3IMW and &t the 1ntersection of
the veins mav also te drilied frow the outside but the deptn of the holes
liave not been computed. inls Jame 'ntersecrion may be found by arifting f
eastward 125 feet on this level. \

re




Ure shimments and sampling:

The ore concentrates in the past were shitnea Lo Ll basy, lexas.
This is a lLead smelter and would not pay 135 Sopper [com r}:s bulkk fio-
tation. Vbviousiv much ot the latter went into the Lalis tecause of 1ts
ox1dized nature. [hese Ta)is were later re. ~vered Jurins tre L4St war
by leasers. NOLRINY remaiils from these taliingy. Setween the vears of
1926 to 1930 the foilowin - record 1s ave.lable on production:
Copper- T ,000. ivs; lead- 20U W00 Abs. s word= > ZHO, 0N O0 0 siavers
$ 120,000.00. '

Un april o LY87 fwo miners were jnstructed to take Samples on ‘e
300 foot level. In veiw of the difficulty and danger of vetting down the
present shaft 1 aid not wittness the sampiine, | presume the samples are
hetter than average, 50 | Jiscarded the two Fign rewdings for copper and
the three hLigh readings for lead. Jola and silver caunot be seen or idea-
tified as such in the ore und «re therefore taken at face value. the cor-
rected velues are as foliows from twenty-oae sumiles-

Lead 2.76 & 59.2 lbs. K Y5 a L2585 { Conc.ves)® 700 Eromss.
Lopper 4.3 50.0 .95 30 pr N =
Geld L406 Vu. .45 " A5 13.% "
Silver 245 .95 N 82 "

Tctal per tom S 47.52 "
vonclusions:

I beleive this is one of the best prospeclive Rines that it haz baem
@y pleasure to sxamine in ATiiond.

nespectfullv submitted to the,
Bradford hining So. 4

u. . Blossom, l'resident.

Mav 20, L9587,

pv Fo J. Ramsing, k. M.
" i T s
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EE : T e me BAT Rt -:'-J.
B ok ' SMELTING ORE MILLYXG ORE CO¥IINED - SILVER
£ | Flscal Year DRY TONS GROSS VALUE DRY TONS GROSS VALUE DRY YONS GROSS VALUE  AVERAGE
r » A904=1908 1572 47730,12 RO R - 1872 . 47729,13 - 80,33
2 . 1003-1908 8362 - 401138476  * ‘a'MT 7 gt . 8382 401138,78  '68.70 -
% 1900-1907 10468 - 741428.58' . = t - . 18466 741428,88 . 85.32 .3y ,
1007-1008 8572 273739.07 /' 34484 T 632782.12 43086 925371.10 - 82,86
1208=1000 - - 'J;,, voo® ... 37004 ©  B379985.04 37094 . B3I7998,04 .  51.50
s 1900-1010 - 7033 = 248346.40 :-. 20898 . 830231320 . 36030 . 675877.68 . 33.49
L 1010-10811 21007 , , 1100827.32, 50139 . - 1631605.23 | 81068 . 2831232.84 83.30
Y . 1911=1012 27611 * | 1703934,.88 87933  1832019.68 113863 - 3836834.83 60.83 '
3 1912-1913 862 1 "'30730,03 128075 S132484.78 Y7 "I7 3162223,77 © 50.80
i 1013=1014 ° & AN A0 o U jeonen 3CI880L . % 0D 3033809,47 - B4,81
1014=1918" ' & *UNT N = 7 1BI370 303743478 15430 S037434.78 49,69 -
- 1913-1016 ®cei A - . 164972 - 2332282,33 . 164972 ., 2332232.33 63,08
e 101641017 . e, . - 145024 = 2331730,81 | 145034 2831730.81 © Bl.42
: 19171018 * ‘@ - Lolo-r e ti 330901 - - 21y1BD).08 o 130091 .. R171521,98 ... 90,77 .
© I Febs, 1018 TR Vol A ey, ACTE : = “‘?
& | te - ST s el B = R T = i
Lo b 12/311018 = = 83801 - 14249598,20 83201 ©  1424908,.90 o
: 1910 = e 79781 1231482.53 70751 . 1231483,80 - 11113 I_‘.:‘ R
. 1020 = e A 131240 1708141,81 ° 131240 1796141.81 100,90 .
.- f 1921 - o e 116073 1703630,17 116971 1703660.,17  €2.65 |
£- 7§, 1923 - = ' 87778 ' 1300002,68 ' 87778  1300002.83 - 67482 ]
P-4 K lp2y 11862 .  254044.88 ' 33383 886018,87 . 48124 842003, 78 64.87
¥ . Mi1l glesed Aug, 1l-1823, : ol el L g B \ : ;
1924 32838 C TIMIIZ0 0 e . - 36868, .: 777333,80 ° 06.78 | |
" 1928 31034 616174,12 - - . - o . 31034 €16174.12 69,07
1926 © . 37831 ' B44004.34 . el 2 - 27831 - B44094,.34 62,11 i
1927 20133 . sooooa.g S « . 20133 . 399008,73 B6.37 .
1828 -+ . 18707 344038, . - * - 0 18707 344008,29 ~ BB.18 5
F 1920 - 10671 178014,09 (Company account) ‘ . B
" 1030 6538 178230.43 _2la_a_nnjmunt) ... 18280 S33271.41 82.89 . .
1830 | . 6803  135114.79 DL SR T { €802 150114,79 = 38,15
1931 3566 - . 07477.87 (. ®% . w Goge . 3868 97477.27  28.70 |
1032-9 Mcs 2333 ‘80138.81° (.. m . @ . ) 2353 89138.81 27,89
1933 = Closed a/c lew price of silver. ) R i : i
. 1034=2 Mog 88g 2394, 08 (2=2slman L3ass) oo o . 23082.08 4 47,97 =]
1938 - 4418 188808,73 ( = L | 4418 188808.78 ~ 64.27 - 9§
10386 4481 184041.78 { ». =y < 4461 164041,786 45,09 -
% 1937 €932  Jo17ll.e3 o ( 0w . : 6932 SO1711.,83  44.80 |
1938 S5  120648.681 el L 8043 180848,61 " 43,22 {
. 1938 1908 64133,88 Coupany Leasers) 1008 64133,88 - 39,08 i’
1830=10 Mes__ 4047 J003,28  (..e L 4047  _154902,31 4.77 |
003 - ONOAWLGS ITONEY J0lmInG0  00eMs  goesosen,zy  S4TS |-
. . -.. Ay C 7 ks . i ‘ . TN ’ “.78 ‘ﬁ ‘
* Vire ea Oct. 31, 1039, which started underground from Gnkhotn- cause, acd which B
buraed wp through main working shaft and destroyed surfage plant causcd shut down, N i
: RIII waa €lesed ea August ), 1023, by erder of Le R Nobing, Supt. After cloaing of
mill, mine production wag $4,003,738.80, i, : B - . : :
" - Company eperations continued after ¢loaing of mill until latter part of 1029, -whon 3
.. | company werk ceased and leasing eperations by individual leasers was started, In :
' September, 1932, all eperatiens uq;uﬁ'-du to low price of silver at .28¢ per ounce. Toa ¥
In November, 1034, H. D, Budelman and aasociates took ever preparty en leasoe and oporated o~
7] untdl dugust, 1039, when cozpany purchased lease and company leasing operations with SR
' individual leasers eontinued. unjil time A% mine fire. S WL o0 f -
A . Dividends paid shareteldors - = ' $10,963,063.32 é"oﬂ"a 2. : |
3] _ + Silver price average Fifty-twé and three tenths mu/ p-\r 7;:;%&{? 1
: N rErem— 4 S = > e s e .= i
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, DUCTION D, A-mmmn NEIMONT MINE '-T ‘
e ‘ SMELTIXG ORR MILLIXG ORm CO}IINED '
 Fiscal Year DRY JONS _GROSS VALUK DRY YONS  GROSS VALUE DRY TONS _GROSS VALUR
. 19041008 1572 47730.,12 . - - 1872 . 47739.13 . 60,35 -3
. 1003-1008 8362 . 401138,76 - ‘e 't 7 S ce 77T aega 401138,76 . 68,70 -
f 1008-1907 16466 741428,88' . W N 16468 . 741428,88 . 63,32 -
18071908 8372 = 373730,07 ' 34464 samz.u--. 43086 = 023371,10 2.8
1008-1000 o 1;;,‘ L ® ... J7004 ' B37905.04 37094 . 837905,04 . 851.50
1009-1010 %032 248346,40 ... 20808 €10331220 - 36030 . 673877.68 . B3.49
- 1010-1011 21007 uoam.n. 82159 ; " 1631605.22 ' 81068 . 2031232.84 83.30
- 10111012 27611 ¢ ' 1903934.85 87033 . 1832010,68 . 115383 ' 3536834.53  60.83
1012-1013 863 1 "~ 30730,08 123075 3122484.78 *-°oI7 3162223,77 . 80,80
1913-1014 .M Mae U 192880 3638894, © ) 3638890,47 ' - B4.81
j 1014=1918" T a NI\ @ vl 1myswg 3037434.78 - © 1u..00  3037434.78  49.69
1913=1018 ® ;e \ - . 164072 - 2332232,33 . 164972 | 23322352,33 63,68 . :
- 1016-1017 . e, - 148024 = 2331730,81 ' | 145034 283173681 ' B1l,42 |
19171018 * - “@ - foloee @iy Jyggey - ‘3171821.38 ' 130091 ....trnnz.a. - D0 TP i
b hb. mu U s T e ) : : o
H & S g LN et L 2 il -l .'

g uv:u/un - ® . 88801 . 1424998,20 83891 - wmu.no E
1019 - S 79751 1231483.59 - 79751 . 1231483.89 111,13 "%
L 1920 o S e . 131240 1708141,81 © 131240 1796141.81 200,90
1021 - - .-u . 816073  1703630,17 -, 116071 1703660,17  62.65 ]
1922 - . 87778 ' 1300002,88 ° 87778  1350002.88 - 6782 .
1023 11883 . mou.u . 83283 BS8018.87 . 45124 842003,78 = 84.87 -

., Mil1l elesed Aug, l-xm. e e S R : o
- 1024 33338 TITIITB0 e - 38368, .* 777333.80 ° 68.78 | )

t 1028 31034 616174,12 - - . - S1034 616174.12 68,07
| 1926 87831 ' ' B44904,34 . :.e'i /. @ 37831 - B44994.34  62.11 g
. 1927 20133 . S90008,73 . e - - . 20133 .  390008,73  56.37 e IF
. 1028 -+ . 18707 344088, e e - 18707 7 344008.29 58,18 i
F- 1920 © 10871 178014,09 (Company acceunt) : a3 B

19390 6£as 172336,43 ,‘_’l‘_t&.ﬂlmut) 18239 333271.61 82,09 .
1930 | 6502  159114.70 e e €803 ‘' 150114.79 = 38,18 ﬂ ¥
1031 3868 ~ ° 97‘".”_ t b2} '.\'\ .ove Ay ¥ \ 38668 97477.27 28.70. N
10320 Mos ~ 2353 ‘5O138.82° - (.. m . w oy - 2383 80138.81 27,80
1933 = Clesed a/e low price eof dlvu-. i e

. 1034=2 Mog 8as 23942,08 (aac.lm :.:.-.ae) - 333 . 23962.08 - ,,47.97-@;«
1933 - 4418 183808,73 ( “ ) 4413 188808.,78 " 64,27 -

. 1938 4461 1646040,78 ( = - . w ) 4461 164041,78 45,09
1837 - 6033 . "3oIM1.es (¢ W ) 6932 301711,83  44.80 |
1938 m: 180640,.61 ;i ", - e 8043 180848.81 ' 43,22

. 1938 64133.,886  (Company Leasers) 1908 64133.86 - 39,08

. 1830=10 ""_19.2! 434003,21 (“*" ¢ ") —$047  _184902,31 z-g g

® > v
- £23093 - - 9335497,68 }.ma .30145367,60 2004344 w 38,33 | '
44,78 4 -
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Stutement ol Julliuyy Uiscuerped rom Tonmopnh #illing JAant-1Ule to 1928,

Year Jvy uns . wunces (old Qunces Silver
19123-7 montie L4830 1o 147402
1912 175398 1o6d 287483
1914 idlseias ilida 01547
1918 Geulo 1.36 2690386
191é 14A788 dii0 dddede
1917 140140 1100 150487
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Year ury tYons vunoes Gold unces Silver
1913-7 monthe 84830 Qv 147412

1913 172308 1668 "97£33

191a 13144 1749 304547

1915 L1601 1.26 369026

1916 1Atde - 1310 284424

1927 146140 1109 150487

1918 146910 1ok 175647
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1922 166619 . 1lb¢ 112491

1923 31408 549 BEO4H
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SHLEPT PLANT QPERATIONS
Groos Centemt of Sweepings from Tailings Tond Retreated in Plant,

Year Dey Toms unase Gold Ounges Silver
1917 7886 10560 109661
1918 1269 o 18368
1919 . £149 816 40886
1920 1829 J03 27669
1981 2060 460 : 36412
1922 1063 216 ‘ £67867
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Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of ‘Loc.: March 5, 1963 (/0  days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 504

Location of Claim: "4500 ft. Easterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"

COCKEYED LINDA

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

~

Date of Cert. of Loo.s HMareh 5, 1963 ¢ /0 days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 505

Location of Claim: "u4L0QO0O ft. Easterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"

BOBBIE
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loec.: March 5, 1963 ( Z() days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 506

Location of Claim: "4000.ft. Northeasterly from the

King of Tonopah Shaft"

A search disclosed that there has never been any Proof of

Labor forms filed on these claims since their location in 1963.

Also, Mr. Murnane sold "1/2 interest in and to"

these claims to

a Mr. Roger Nicely on March 4, 1963 - "Quitclaim Deed, Recorded-

Marech &5 136835 Bool 57 at Bage 5li3.
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

" GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON D.C. 20242

February 10, 1970

Mr. Fred Steen
P.0. Box 811
Tonopah, Nevada 89049

Dear Mr. Steen:

It was a pleasant surprise to hear from you so many years after I had
worked in Tonopah. Although I've driven through a few times, I've
pretty much lost touch with the people I knew back in 1929 and 1930.

I am still working full time for the Geoclogical Survey, though I gave
up the administrative work several years ago in order to devote more
time to my own geologic work. This is concentrated in the area around
Eureka--not too many miles from Tonopah.

o & dea: : _ﬂ:;‘ e -‘_i‘l_ ST A o I, X iy
A7 A .‘umd;ﬁ.‘:e&. i ! ot Hites :

]

i

I had heard that Hughes had taken over many of the properties in Tonopah-- LA
and had a rather short talk last summer about the district with Peter i,
Joralemon, who I believe may have been doing same geologic work for the
Hughes caompany. It's been so long since I worked at Tonopah that I'm

not sure that I could really offer any very good advice to Mr. Anderson.
And in any event, since I'm still employed by the Geological Survey, it )
wouldn't be possible for me to undertake any private work for the company.

If Mr. Anderson, or one of his associates, were to be in Washington, I'd
be very happy to talk to them about the district. One item that might
be of interest and which is on open file here, is my set of 200' = 1"
geologic maps of the underground workings. I suspect they are pProbably
the most complete set of district maps still in existence; I know that

we made tape and compass maps for many workings that weren't shown on
the maps we found in the company offices.

I hope to be in Eureka for the Survey from early June until the end of
August, so Mr. Anderson might want to look me up there.

%

Curiously, after receiving your letter last week, Mrs. Nolan and I had
a visit during the weekend with Ian Campbell, whom you may remember as

being with us both years we were in Tonopah. He remembers you, of

course--and mentioned that he had heard rather recently from Cecil ~ : ﬁl }
Chiatowch and his wife--whom we had known as Mrs. Selma TiMscott's :
daughter. f

With best wicshes,

Thomas B. Nolan



DIAMOND CLATIMS

Tonopah Mining District, Nye County, Nevada

This information researched on March 10, 19703 2:10 p.m.

Re: Claims contiguous with the Steen property.

DIAMOND
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location: January 25, 1963
Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1868 %%67 days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 496
Location of Claim: "2800 ft. Easterly from the King of

Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND No. 1

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: January 25, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( 440 days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 497

Location of Claim: "2500 ft. Northeasterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND No. 2

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 15, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 (_/ f days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 498

Location of Claim: "1500 ft. Easterly from the King of
Tonopah Shaft"



DIAMOND No. 3

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 15, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loec.: March 5, 1963 ( / 2 days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 499

Location of Claim: "3200 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND FRACTION

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 21, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( {é? days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 507

Location of Claim: "2000 ft. Northeasterly from the
King of Tonopah Shaft"

DIAMOND FRACTION No. 1

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 22, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( ZQZA days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 508

Location of Claim: "1500 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

BIG LINDA

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( [C) days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 495

Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King

of Tonopah Shaft"
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PEGGY

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 20, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.:~ Mapch §, 1963 C'/%L days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 500

Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Bate of Location: February 20, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( 'Zﬁé days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 501

Location of Claim: "1000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

LONNIE

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( /DO days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 502

Location of Claim: "3000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

MARGO

Locator: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loec.: March 5, 1963 (_/ O days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 503

Location of Claim: "4500 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"



LOLA
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loec.: March 5, 1963 (_ /(O days)

Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 50U4

Location of Claim: "u500 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

COCKEYED LINDA

Locateor: Daniel J. Murnane

Date of Location: February 24, 1963

Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( tfi> days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 505

Location of Claim: "u4000 ft. Easterly from the King
of Tonopah Shaft"

BOBBIE
Locator: Daniel J. Murnane
Date of Location: February 24, 1963
Date of Cert. of Loc.: March 5, 1963 ( /O days)
Recording Data: Book 57 at Page 506

Location of Claim: "4000 ft. Northeasterly from the
King of Tonopah Shaft"

A search disclosed that there has never been any Proof of

Labor forms filed on these claims since their location in 1963.
Also, Mr. Murnane sold "1/2 interest in and to" these claims to
a Mr. Roger Nicely on March 4, 1963 - "Quitclaim Deed, Recorded

March 6, 1963; Book 57 at Page 513.

-y
C::%§;;%5¢%7~;2é;;77aae,—\
andy . Thomas



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
W M. quris

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF - FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
[ar. 18, -1950 Hug7 1950 105 45
Location work wis noted on the Ndtice of Lécation as Felilows:
“Location Wovis Conaistiof anan Ot B s w9 0" oig @i % = Tocstion
Work done 250 fjt South West from |Location Monument"
(Notice of Commeng¢ement) 6/30/51 106 465
(Notice of Commen¢ement) 7/1/52 107 371
S/22/52 107 Lguy
6/27/53 108 234
p/28/85L 109 411

CLAIM NAME

Ace No.

Iy

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
Wt M Farpils

= L e
DATE OF DATE OF EIE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION | CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
lec 23, e
Jafs. 220 1951 11780 1954 108 579-580

6/28/5Y 109 411
B/ 2L 55 i U116
6/6/56 Al 480
B ALG ST 20 180
B 2858 26 215
8/24/59 34 204
7/14/60 41 50
8/ L /B0 L6 SAS

LA T R LAeeiNe s e



@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  Fred Steen

MINING OPERATIONS 2
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049 W. M. Farris

N7 Nyze Tononah
T VAETATE) fCOUNTY) (MINANG DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Eebe =20 e gl SL9B 1950 s L

Location work whs noted on the Ndgtice of Ldcation as |follows:

"Location Work Consist of ggen-—cyt W x W6 sz RPN e e Tiooat oh Wk

done 100 ft Norjith West from Locaftion Monumdént"

(Notice of Commen¢ement) B/ BUET 106 465
(Notice of Commeng¢ement) PLLlS2 L7 371
R22:/5D 107 464
6/27/53 108 284
Gif 28751 129 411

CLAIM NamMe Ace e



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 895049

ACE Nen 1 ===—=2 Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/ 21 /55 sl h16

6/6/56 bl L8o

6/19/57 20 180

6/23/58 26 215

8/21 /549 3Lt 204

7/14/60 ni 50

B /61 H 325
8/17/62 5.2 u23

8/ 1763 SH 38

8/28/64 2 179
8/30/65 81 394

6/2/66 87 382

7/25/67 98 2389

8428468 112 253

6/19/69 g 400

ClL AIM NAME ~S



MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA BS049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

KERK Ace Fraction ---- Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) [MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE FROCF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
B .e68 26 2
8/24/59 34 204

7/14/60 41 50

8/14/61 LB Sl

8/17/672 52 027

8/ 1/ 63 61 38

/28464 T e
8/30/65 81 394

672766 87 382

7/25/67 98 239
8/28/68 S 253

6/19/69 il 400

ClL AIM NAMFE ~e e



&

ACE

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

“““““ Caprd -
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/21/55 1l 416
6/6/56 JHE 4380
6/19/57 20 180
B2 e 26 el
/214 /59 3L 20U
IR LN ) 41 50
I L& )
8/17/62 52 Ll
871763 6T 38
8/28/6Y4 T2 179
8/30/65 81 394
6/2/66 87 382
Tl T 98 239
8/28/68 199 283
6/19/69 T 23 Loo

CLAIM NAME ~e



MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Ace No. 2 ———ceeeeo Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
8/17/62 52 421

8/1/63 b1 38

8/28/6Y4 2 179
8/30/65 81 394

6/2/68 87 382

D25 /B 98 2:39

8/28468 . Lo

6/13 /69 121 40D

CLAIM NAME e alnl =



MINING OPERATIONS W M Bapinls
TONOPAH, NEVADA 890489

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY  Fred Steen

Nevada Nsze Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE FPROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER. YEAR BOOK PAGE
Eeb o VT IGTH ([ 5490 1950 A0S 3un-—347

Laocation work Wwhe m ot @ et s ime Se b e e e me e e | arra-s

"

Location Work| Consist of open dut 4 x 6 x 10 240 qu ft Work done 300

ft North east| from lLocation Morjument."

(Notice of Commepcement) 6/30 /57 106 LEE
(Notice of Commencement) TEk/i87 107 il
8/22/52 AL Ly
B3 108 284
6/28/5uL 109 411
Cl AIM N AME A e )

CODE



N | HUGHES TOOL COMPANY Fred Steen b0momuo (i,

MINING OPERATIONS W. "M, "Faripis
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) IMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF - FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Feb, 19, 1950 5497 1950 A00ES) Sl

Location work whs noted on the Ndtice of Ldcation as follows:

" Location Work| Consist of open qut U4 x 6 % 10 240 duy ft - Location Work

done 250 ft Sputh from Locatiorn Monument|"

(Notice of Commempcement) 6/30/51 106 465
(Notice of Commenmcement) 7/1/52 iy el
B/ 22452 ol HeL
253 108 284
5/28/54 108 L11
cLAIM NaME____Alpine No. 2 CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA B39049

Fred Steen
R el == e g

Neszada Naze Tononpnah
(STATE) 7 T{COUNTY) TMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
205 1850 5492 13950 150:5 341-342
Location work whs noted on the Ngtice of ILdcation as |follows:
"Location Work [onsist of open Cyt 4 x 6 x[10 - 240 Qu ft - Location Work
done 300 ft Soulth West from lLoca#ion Monumént!
(Notice of Commen¢ement) B/ 30/51L 106 465
(Notice of Commen¢ement) Pl LAED 107 370
S ZLSZ 3 07 heL
6/27/53 108 284
6/28/5U 109 LisTeil

CLAIM NAME Almine N .o o2

ol el ol =



MINING OPERATIONS W. M. Farris
TONOPAH, NEVADA B9049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY Ired Steen

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) {MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Feb. 20. 1950 5493 1950 105 L2

Location work wias noted on the Ngtice of lLpcation as |follows:

"

Location Workl Consist of open ¢qut 4 % 6 ¥ 10 240 Qu ft Locatlion Work

done 15 ft North east from Loecation Monumemnt!

(Notice of Commencement) 8/30/51 106 465
(Notice of Commencement) 717/ A 7 a6 30
8/22/52 K057 Leh
6/27/53 108 28L
6/28/54 109 11

CLAIT N AME- 2. N N e et e e



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA BS049

Fred Steen
WM. - Earids

Newvada Ny e Tanonah
(STATE) [COUNTY) TMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FlLE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Eelhs " 20 & Wlhiasn RlLgly 1950 105 glig
Location work wlas noted on the Ngtice of L¢cation as |follows:
" lLocation Workl] Consist of open (Qut 4 x 6 % 10 240 Qu ft Locatlion Work
done about U50 [ft Neorth east from lLocation|Monument!
(Notice of Commenhcement) 6/30/51 106 465
(Noftice of Commehcemant) R ailays 371
BA22/ 57 107 Lgu
6/27/53 108 284
6/28/54 109 Al

CLAIM NAME _Alpine No.

g5

N E



@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY fred Steen
MINING .
TONépAH,ﬂgﬁféfﬁims W. M. Farris
Newvada Nyze Tonopnah
(STATE) COUNTY) tMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT, OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Ha b S g ki) KLg5 1950 105 IWI—334L
Location work was noted on the Ndgtice of Ldcation as |[followe:
"loocation Woark Lonsist aF open Cyt I % g %110 2u0 O ft lLocatioch Waopk
done 50 ft South West from Location Monumemt!
(Notice of Commend¢ement) 6/30/51 106 465
(Notice of Comment¢emerd P52 el 371
QL2252 ey Lhel4
8/997753 108 284
6/28/5Y4 109 411

CLAIM NAME

Albine No.

g

S~ Y



=S

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 83049

ALPINE No. 1 ==—=-= Card #2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/ 21455 1l L16
b/b/ob R bod
6/19/57 20 180
6/23/58 26 21'5
8/24/59 3L 280
7/14/60 e 50
g/ UA5T — 325
BT 52 5.2 L2
871763 61 38
8/28/6U Tiend 179
8/30/65 81 39k
6/2/66 87 382
TL25/67 98 239
8/28/68 112 2573
6/19/69 121 400

==

CLAIM NAME

CODE




@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 835049

ALPINE No. 2 ————-- Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/21/55 i 416

6/6/56 AR 480
BB 20 180
B7:2:3 58 26 a5
/21U /59 L 204

7/14/60 b1 50

846+ 45 325
B e 52 421

871763 61 38

8/28/6Y4 12 179
8/30/6%8 81 394

6/2/66 87 382

P25 67 98 238
8/28/88 199 2573

6/19/69 i Loo

CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOFPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE -=-=-- Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
S AR £ i 4ie
5/67/56 a5 T80
6/£189/57 20 180
6/23/7/58 26 25
8/24/59 34 204

7/14/60 Ll 50
8/l /6] LB SoiE
ST 62 5% u21

8463 e 38

8/28/6L T 179
8730765 81 390

6/2/66 87 382

T 256 98 239
8/28/68 102 A
6/19/69 il 400

CLAIM NAME

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE No. 3 =—==xo Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/21/55 2l bie

6/6/56 1 480

6/19/57 20 180

6/23/58 26 215
8/2u4/59 34 20U

e L 56

8/1L/61 L6 32'5

87/ 1T7/62 S o T

8/1/63 61 38

8/28/6h 72 179
8/30/65 81 39y

6/2/66 87 382

7/25/67 g8 2349

8/28/868 12 253
(ol s W T A | S [T aWal

| s O iy e v =y o U

CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE No. 4 —=——====ao Card #2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/ 21/565 i 416

6/6/56 il 480

6/19/57 20 180

B 23 58 26 205

g/2L/59 ER1S 200

7/14/60 L 50

843 e H5 25
8/17/62 52 421

871768 61 38

8/28/6Y4 7.2 L9
S S 0EhE 81 394

6/2/66 87 382

VL25/67 98 239
B/28/68 1 253

6/19/689 e, Loo

CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE NQ. 5 «w=ee—= Card #2
[STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
i A 1l; 416

6/6756 3 T80

6/19/57 20 180

S A 26 25

8/24/59 34 2004

7/14/60 41 50

8/1L/B1 Lo 325
8/17/62 52 421

841463 6% 38

8/28/6Y4 72 178

8739765 81 390

6/2/66 87 382

7/25/67 98 239

8/28/68 A 2:5:3

6/19/69 121 400

ClL AIM NAME



&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

ALPINE No. 6 —===—=——= Card # 2
{STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR 800K PAGE
B/ 21555 Al L16

676756 T T80
6/19/57 20 180
ST AT e 26 Z2Eh
8/24/589 34 204

7/14/60 41 50

8/1L4/6] Lg 225
8/17/62 5 L2

8/1/53 81 S

8/28/6U4 e 179
8730765 8T 39k

6/2/66 87 382

TS B 98 239
8/28/68 g1 2} 2055

6/19/69 1zl 400

CLAIM NAME

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
W. M. Farrpis

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT., OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
2/19/50 5489 1950 105 339-340
Location work was noted on thle Notice aof Location as follows
"Location wprk consist of Shgdft, work done 100 fH. Southwest|from
Loegtion MohUumemins sha sl s S gD 20 cus s et e
(Notice of Commencement) 1951 106 Ug5s
(Notice of Commencement) 1952 107 il
8/22/52 107 LeL
6/ 27 /53 108 284
6/28/54 109 L]

CLAIM NAME

Alpine

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 83049

Crow —————=—=— Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
8/1/63 61 38
8/ 28761 72 Sy
8/30/65 81 394
6/2/66 87 382
LI O5YbiT g8 239
8/28/68 1322 253
6/19/69 ] L0n
CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen

W. M. Farris

Newvada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
April 9% 1953
RO o 2 el B R 11094 1353 108 394
525/ 5 109 200k
6/6/56 A0E 480
6/19/57 20 180
6/28/68 26 ZilE
8/2L4/59 3y 204
T/A14/60 L7 50
B/14/61 L6 B 255

CLAIM NAME_ Crow

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 85049

ey R e e Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE FROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
8/17/62 52 L21
84163 6+ 38
8/27/64 2 79
8730765 8T 39t
6/2/66 87 382
1125/ 6 98 23
8/28/68 12 258
6/13/69 aliPli 400

CLAIM NAME

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOP AH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
Wi tMe - Earris

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE FPROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Aprel e s g
July 15 1953 11093 1953 108 393-394
6/1/56 13 480
6/ L8 /G 20 180
6/23/58 26 218
8/2u4/59 34 204
7/14/60 41 50
8/14/61 Lue 325

cLaiM NAME_ G. O,

I,

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

UBalisht 2nt TRl S s e Card #2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/ 23/58 26 235
87/ 24759 3T 70
7/14/60 bl 50
8/14/61 Lg 325
BT LR 512 iz
BIEl/A6:3 61 38
8/28/6L 5710y 1749
8/30/65 81 394
642166 87 382
TSy 98 239
8/28768 A 753
6/19/69 §157518 Loo
CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 85049

THalEn: BNl me—aea Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
6/23/58 26 245
8/26/59 34 204
7/14/60 41 50
8/aL /fel L6 325
QT D ) 19
8/1/63 [GHaE 38
e 72 +79
8/30/65 81 391
672766 87 382
/2587 98 239
8/28/68 Q152 SRS
6/19/69 L2 40oQ
CLAIM NAME CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred Steen
I M SEarrns

Nevada Nyze Tonaopah
(STATE) ftOUNTY) “(MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE

Ang. 37 . 19592 95aQ 1952 i) 51 3-514

Location work whps noted on the Ndtice of Lgcation as |[follows:

"Location work Hone about 300 ft |in a South east dirdction from Location

Monument epen chif N s f s 10 2L (s 5 s 22 el
6/ 27/53 108 28L
6/28/54 109 411
6/21/55 i 416
6/4/56 JE 480
B/ 18 L5 7 20 180

CLAIM NAME

Silver Dollar No.

It

CODE




@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Sidlzert Dol — = Card # 2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Bt/ 58 26 Sl]
8725759 3T 700

6/1L/68 S 50

8/14/61 LB 325
8/17/62 S L2

- 8/1/63 61 38

8/28/pL i) L e
8/30/65 81 394

642466 87 s

Th 2567 98 239
8728768 el 753

6/19/69 1.2 400

CLAIM NAME CODE




MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Silver Doldar --—- Capd # 9
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE FROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
B/ALT58 26 Zo185
8/ 70759 3T 700

6/14/60 41 50

AR B 06 325
ST ) S L21

8/1/63 61 38

8/28/8L 79 179
8/ 20/ 65 81 394

e e 352

V256 98 239

8728768 II? 253

6/19/69 [t 0 Lpo

CLAIM NAME CODE




a4

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fred

Steen

W. M. Farris

s e L RRR e
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Aug. 31, 1952 95849 1952 s (TR EJ.3
Location Work whs noted on the Ndtice of Tgcation as |followe:
"Location work Hdone about 100 ft|in a North west dirdction from lLocation
Monument and Cohsist of open cut |4 x 6 x 1 200 on ft™
Bl 2753 108 2 8L
6/28/5Y4 109 s
Bl s 1k L16
6/4/56 Al L80
o/ 18/57 20 180

_LAIM NAME

Silver Dollar

CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY [ Stzes0

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

O M.

Fasndg)

Wﬁxt’»a»o@q_,) ‘71 oy ) / (81 @-ﬂa./f\_/
(STATE) [(G)UNTY) (MHUING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
FEL
Location work was noted on thel Hotice ofl L.aocation s fonllowe s
"location|work consists of Bn open cut about 300 feet south west
of decatlon monument M
B/27/53 108 284
6/28/54 109 L)
B2 LESS il ui6
6/6/56 ALk L 80
6/19/57 20 180
CLAIM NAME &Jc-,anfﬁ ) j/yupé_ \ O CODE




&

HUGHES TOOL COMPANY /iiecl LZecr)
L. Farrey)

MINING OPERATIONS

TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Nevada Nye Tonopah
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Jaallspers 1Gih gu18 1952 1187 LEP-UR3
Locatipn work was noted lon the Notice of fldeoation as follows:
" lLocation work consistd of an opén cut about 300 feet south
of 1bcation monument."
6/27 /53 108 284
6/28/54 109 L1l
B/2LL55 ol! 416
6/6/56 Jik 480
6/19/57 20 180

CLAIM NAME_ Indian Pink.s

CODE




MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Fred Steen
W. M. Farris

Neszada Nxze Tononah
(STATE) JCOUNTY) "~ HMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Al w30 9591 1952 i Bl
lLocation work whs noted on the Ndtice of Iogcation as |follows:
" Location work| done about 200 fdet southwest from ldcation monument and
consists of ap open cut 4 x 6 g MO S T o B T S i
6/27/53 108 284
G/ 2850 109 411
By RS i1 L16
6/6/56 il 480
6/19/57 20 180

cL AIM NAME____Ace Fraction

CODE




HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

Fried: Steen
W. M. Farris

Nesvzada Nize Tonopah
(STATE) 7 (COUNTY) TMINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF L ABOR
ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE
Dy asE
Dee. 23 1953 XXX 1953 108 580-581
Location work was noted on the Ndtice of Ldcation as |follows:
" Location work|consists of an ogen cut 4 s 6 x 10 atl South East|corner of
P Tt
6/28/5Y4 108 K
Al il U116
6/4/56 i3k 480
6/ 1.8/.58 20 180
6/23/58 26 245

CLAIM NAME

Star Fraction

CODE




MINING OPERATIONS
TONOPAH, NEVADA 89049

@ HUGHES TOOL COMPANY

Star Fraction ----- Card#?2
(STATE) (COUNTY) (MINING DISTRICT)
DATE OF DATE OF FILE PROOF OF LABOR

ORIGINAL LOCATION CERT. OF LOCATION NUMBER YEAR BOOK PAGE

6/14/60 b1 50

R G Iy 245
B LIET62 52 421

8/1/63 61 38

8/28/6l 72 7.0
8/30/65 81 394

642466 87 382

TL2E /BT 98 239
8778768 L PR
6/19/69 Lzl H00

CLAIM NAME CODE




/5 27

2

For i Zove

/05
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|

: (0000 0240 e{l’{ 2y 05
File No. 5489/ :
Alpine
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The unaersigned citizens of the United States, hereby give notice that they haVE
located claims on a lode or vein, and that:
1. The name of said claim is ALPINE

2, The names of the locator§ are as follows, to-wit:

Fred, Steen W_M_ Farris_
The post office address of the locatorS Tonopah-Nevada_

3. The claim was-located on 19th Febfuary, A. D. 1950 :

4. The number of linear leet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each
way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the
vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as fbllows, to-wit:

Course of Vein is South Westerly & North easterly 750Aft_ in a South Westerly direction
and 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and 300 ff_ on each side from Location_

Said claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of
Nevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situated 13 Miles in a North easterly direction from
Tonopah. #Location work consist_ of Shaft, work done 100 ft_ South West from Location Mon-.
ument Shaft-4 x 6 x 10 240 Cu_ ft_

WITNESS, Our hands this 19th-day of February, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

Locatbr§

Nt Nt S et st Wopt® S

W. M. Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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ated claims on a lode or vein, and that:

‘Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock Pe Mg

File No. 5490° 3 R gl W e S
Alpine #1 ' _ VA N MW TN
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

’

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notice that they haVE loc-

1. The name of said claim is ALPINE #1_
2. The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:
Fred, Steen W_ M_. Farris
The post office address of the locator Tonopah - Nevada_

3., The claim was - located on 19th February, A. D. 1950_

L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each
way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the
veln, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

Course of Vein is South Westerly and North easterly 1000 ft_ in a North easterly direct-
jon and 500 ft_ in a South Westerly direction and 300 on each Side from Location_

Séid claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of
Nevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North east direction from Tonopah -
and gpins ALPINE on the North East - End Line / Location Work Consist_ of open cut 4 X 6 x 10
240 Cu_;ft_ Work done 300 ft_ North east from Location Monument _

' WITNESS, Our hands this 19th day of February, A. D. 1950_

)

Fred _St.een i
; ' ; Locators
)
)

W. M. Farrig

Margaret A. Henderson, Recdrder
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File No, 54917 i ¢ ; (,0000240 ( 4TMY)
Alpine #2 . :
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The undersigned citizens of the United States, hereby give notice that they haV: located

claims on a lode or vein, and that:

77

/”é;7<:g577

1. The name of said claim is ALPINE #2_
2. The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:

Fred. Steen W_ M. Farris

&kzzwzi,

The post office address of the locator_ Tonopah_- Nev_-

W e
‘%' 3. The claim was located on 19th February, A. D. 1950_
l : :
Q\k L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each
§§ way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the

\vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

/@?é?

: 750 ft_ in a South Westerly direction & 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and 300
i i

v ft_ on each Side from Location Monument_
= Said claim is situated in the Tonopah Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of
kevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North easterly direction from Tonopah
| the North east - and Joins the Alpine #1 on ESEEE End linefLocation Work Consist_ of open
cut 4 x 6 x 10 240 Cu_ ft_ - Location Work done 250 ft_.South from Location Monument_

WITNESS, Our hands this 19th day of February, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

LocatorS

‘

N N et o’ gt e e

W. M, Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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lpine #3 :
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

220 S/

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notice that they haVE locatedi
claims on a lode or vein, and that:
1. The name of said claim is ALPINE #3_

2. The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:

P

Fred, Steen W, M, Farris
The post office address of the locatorS Tonopah_ Nevada_
3. The claim was located on 20th February, A. D. 1950_
L. Thé number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each

way from the éoint of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the

rein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

750 ft_ in a South West direction & 750 ft_ in a North Easterly direction and 300 ft_ on

| each Side from Location Monument_

Said claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of

Nevada, commencing. this Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North easterly from Tonopah - and

Joins the Alpine #5 - on the North East end Line en and Side Lines Alpine #2 on North West
#Location Work Consist_ of open gut-h'x 6 x 10 - 240 Cu_ ft_ - Location Work done 300 ft_

. South West from Location Monument_ -

WITNESS, Our hands this 20th day of February, A. D. 1950

Fred Steen

Locator_

D

R 4

W. M, Farris

| Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clockxP. M,

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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| File No. 5493V
' Alpine #4
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LCCATION

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notice that they haVE locat-
ed claims on a lode or vein, and that:
The-néme of said claim is ALPINE #4_
2. The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:
Fred. Steen W. M, Farris
The post office address of the locatorS Tonopah_ Nevada_

20th of February
3. The claim was located on IS=SpaE—"S¥aLa, . -D. 1950

L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each
way from the point of discovery, with tﬁe width claimed on each side of the center of the
vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

750‘ft_ in a South Westerly direction and 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and
300 ft_ on each Side from Location Monument_

Said claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, Sﬁate of |
Nevada, commencing_ this Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North easterly direction from
Tonopah and Joins the Alpine #3 on the North West Side LineijLocation Work Conéist_ of open
cut 4 x 6 x 10 240 Cu_ ft_ Location Work done 15 ft_ North east from Location Monument .

“ WITNESS, Our hands this 20th day of February, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

Locator_

Bt N St Wt St N St

W. M. Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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File No. 54947 | | , g
Alpine #5
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notice that they haKE
located claims on a lode or vein, and that: :

1. The name of said claim is ALPINE #5_

2, The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:

Fred. Steen W, M, Farris
The post office aadress of the locatorS Tonopah - Nevada_

3. The claim was located on 20 of February, A. D. 1950_

L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein,
each way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center
of the vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows,
to-wit:

750 ft_ in a South West direction and 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and 300
ft_ on each Side from Location Monument_

Said claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State
of Nevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North easterly direction from
Tonopah- and Joins the Alpine #1 on the North West Side Line_'Location Work_ConsisQ;of open
Cut 4 x 6lx 10 240 Cu_ ft_ Location Work done about 450 ft_ North east from Location

Monument_

WITNESS, Our hands this 20th day of February, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

Locator_

W. M. Farris

e N N N’ e N S

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P ¥,

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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File No, 5495/ v NI N s TR R P e e
Alpine #6 . :
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notice that.they haVE loc-
ated claims on a lede or vein, and that:

1. The name of said claim is ALPINE #6_ -

2. The names of the locator3 are as follows, to-wit:

Fred Steen: W. M. Farris
The post office address of the locator3d Tonopah_ Nevada_

3. The claim was located on 20 of February, A. D. 1950_

L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein,
each way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of

7

the vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-

wit:
750 ft_ in a South Westerly direction and 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and

300 ft_ on each Side from Location Fonument_ -
Said claim is situated iq the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of
Nevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situvated 1% Miles in a North easterly direction from Tono-
pah - and Joins the Alpine ##5 on the North west West Side Line_“Location Work Consist_ of
open Cut 4 x 6 x 10 240 Cu_ ft_ Location Work done 50 ft_ South West from Location Monument
WITNESS, Our hands this 20th day of February, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

Locator_

W. M, Farris

et St S S S ot Vs

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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Sil€e NO. D470
Ace
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The undersigned citizen_ of the United States, hereby give notice that they haVE locat-

ed élaim§ on a lode or vein, and that:
1. The name of said claim is ACE_
2. Thé names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wite
Fred Steen  W. M. Farris
The post office address of the locatorS Tonopah - Nevada_

3. The claim was located on the 20th February, A. D. 1950_

L. The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each
way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the
vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

750 ft_ in a South Westerly direction 750 ft_ in a North easterly direction and 300
ft_ on each Side from Location Monument_

Said claim is situated in the Tonopah - Mining District, in the County of Nye, State of
Nevada, commencing This Claim is Situated 1% Miles in a North east direction from.Tonopah -
-4 Side Lines the = Alpine on the South east -’ Location Work Consist_of - open cut 4 x 6 x

40 Cu_ - ft_ Location Work done - 100 ft_ North West from Location Monument_

WITNESS, Our hands this 20th day of February, A. D, 1950_

Fred Steen

Locator_

W. M, Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder
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File No. 9418/ :

Indian Pink Mining Claim

Tonopah Mining District .

Z , NOTICE OF LOCATION

e - 403

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned have discovered and hereby locate
and claim the following described piece of mineral bearing ground as a Quartz mining
claim. .From the discovery monument 750 feet in a northerly direction and 750 feet in a
southerly direction and 300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

This ciaim is located about one milé north east of the Tonopah Belmont mine.

* Location work consists of an.open cut about 300 feet south east of location monu-
ment., .

Tﬁis claim end lines the Abpine #6 claim and side lines the Indian Pink No.fl.

The gereral course of the vein or ledge is-nortgerly and southerly and the size
of the claim is 1500 feet long by 600 feet wide. This claim shall be known as the Indian
Pink. situate inftbe Tonopah Mining District, Nye County, State of Nevada.

Located this 3rd day of July, 1952.

Fred Steen

W. M. Farris LOCATORS

Nt Ve’ S’ et e Vo S Vo ” Noggtt

QUARTZ AND PLACER . '. o ;

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, AUG 26 1952 at -- minutes past 9 o'clock A, M. .
Margaret A. Henderson, County Recorder

By Erma Funk, Deputy
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File No. 9419/ , 0 Qvﬁauq")
Indian Pink No. 1 Mining Claim 1

‘Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned have discovered and hereby locate
and claim the following described piece of mineral bearing ground as a quartz mining
claim. From the discovery.monument 750 feet in a northerly airection and 750 feep in a
southerly direction and 300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

This claim is located about onelmile north east of the Tonopah Belmont mine.

“Location work consists of an open cut about 300 feet south west of location

monument.

This claim end lines the Alpine No, 6 claim and side lines the Indian bihk.

The general course of the vein or ledge is northefiy and southerly and the size
of the claim is 1500 feet_long by 600 feet wide. This claim shall be known as the Indian
Pink No. 1 situate £n the Tonopah Mining District, Nye County,vStaté of Nevada.

Located this 3rd day of July, 1952.

- Fred Steen

W, M. Farris LOCATORS -

W S Nt Nt Vo Vot gt gt S

QUARTZ AND PLACER

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, AUG 22 1952 at -- minutes past 9 o'clock A. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, County Recorder

- By Erma Funk. Deputv Recorder
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File No. 9589, | e R e
Silver DollarMining Claim

Tonopah Mining District

’

NOTICE OF LOCATION

f

Notice is hereby given thét the undersigned has discovered and hereby locates and

'claims the following described piece of mineral bearing ground as a Lode claim. From the

discovery monument 750 feet in a North east direction and 750 feet in a South West direqtion
and 300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein. T
This Claim is situated about 2 miles in a North east direction from Tonopah -

and Side lines Alpine Claim #2 on the South east. fLocation work done about

100 ft_ in a North west direction from Location Monument and Consist of open

Cut 4 x 6 x 10 240 cu_ ft_ 5

The general course of the vein or iedge is North éast and}South wéét and the size
of the claim is 1500 feet long by 600 feet wide. This claim shall be known as the Silver

Dollar situate in the Tonopah - Mining District, Nye'County, State of Nevada.

Located this 31.th day of August, 1952.

Fred. Steen LOCATORS -

W. M. Farris

N e N St Wi S St S

QUARTZ AND PLACER

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, SEP 30 1952 at 30 minutes past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, County Recorder
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File No. 54977
Ace #1
Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

The undersigned citizenS of the United States, hereby give notiqe that they hazg‘locat-
ed a - claims on a lode or vein, and that: ‘
1. The name of said claim is ACE #1_ ‘ | A :
2. The names of the locatorS are as follows, to-wit:
Fred Steen W_ M_ Farris
The post office address of the locatorS Tonopah - Nevada_
3.

ko

way from the point of discovery, with the width claimed on each side of the center of the

The claim was located on the 18 of March, A. D. 1950_

The number of linear feet claimed in the length along the course of the vein, each

vein, and the general course of the vein or lode as near as may be, is as follows, to-wit:

750 ft_ in a North east direction 750 ft_ in a South West direction and 300 ft_ on

each Side from Location Monument_

v Said claim is situated in the Toﬁopah Mining District, in the County of Nye, St;te of
Nevada, commencing_ This Claim is Situated 1} Miles in a North east direction from Tonopah -
and Side lines the Ace on the - South east -’ Location Work Consist of open Cut 4 x 6 x 10
24,0 Cu_ ft_ - Location Work done 250 ft_ South West from Location Monument_

WITNESS, Our hands this 18th day of March, A. D. 1950_

Fred Steen

Locator_

N St St e W Nt S

W. M., Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, May 23, 1950 at 25 min. past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, Recorder




File No. 9590V ' | | (000 0BHO ((HEMO)
Silver Dollar #l Mining Claim
Tonopah Mining District

- NOTICE OF LOCATION

/

Notice is Hereby given that the undersigned'haé discovered and hereby locate_ and
claim_ the following described piece of mineral bearing ground as a Lode claim. From the
discovery monument.750 feet in a North East direction and 750 feet in a South West Airection
and 300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

This Claim is situaﬁed about 2 miles in a North east direction from Tonopah -

and Side lines the'Alpine Claim #1 on South east. ” Location work done about

3060 ft_ in a South east direction from Location Monument open cut 4 x 6 x 10 240

cu_ ft_

The general course of the vein or ledge is North east and South West and the size
of the claim is ISOO\feet long by 600 feet wide. This claim shall be known as the Silver
Dollar #1 situate in the Tonopah - Mining District, Nye County, State of Nevada.

Located this 31 -th day of August, 1952.

Fred. Steen .LOCATORS

We M, Farris’

R e T

QUARTZ AND PLACER

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, SEP 30 1952 at 30 min&tes past 1 o'clock P, M,

Margaret A. Henderson, County Recorder
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ir LACT WU 70747
[Ace Fraction Mining Claim
' Tonopah Mining District

NOTICE OF LOCATION

Notice is hereby given that the undersignéd has discovered and hereby locate_ and

claims the following described piece of mineral bearing ground as a Lode claim. From the dis

covery monument 750 feet in a North east direction and 750 feet in a Sbuth_west direction and
300 feet on each side of the middle of the vein.

This Claim is situated about 2 miles in a North east direction from Tonopéh -

'and.§ide lines the Ace #1 Claim on South east_?bLocation work done about 200

ft_ South west from Locatioﬁ Monument and Consist of open cut 4 x 6 x 10 - 240

cu ft .

The general course of the vein or ledge is North East and South West and the size
of the claim is 1500 feet long by 600 feet wide; Th§s claim shall be known as the Aée_

Fraction situate in the Tonopah - Mining District, Nye County, State of Nevada.

Located this 31&& day of August, 1952.

Fréd; Steen

LOCATORS -

W_ M_ Farris

N M Mt S Vot Vgt et Vg Sggeet

QUARTZ AND PLACER

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, SEP 30 1952 at 30 minutes past 1 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, County Recorder
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File No. 110937 i %
G.0.P_
Tonopah Mining District
CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
Revised Laws, Sec. 2424
- they
The Undersigned, hereby certif that _he_ have located a mining claim in the Tono-
pah Mining District, County of Nye, State of Nevada, on a vein or lode known as the G.0.P_
The general course of said lode or vein, as near as it may be described, is Easter-
1y and Weéterly_"
The name_ of the locators W. M. Farris and Fred Steen_

The said claim was located on the 25th day of Apfil A. D. 1933, and is described

in respect to_
This Claim is Situated about 2% Miles North east from the Town

of Tonopah - .

and about 3000.ft_east from the Summit King Mine

The locators claim- — —— 1500 - feet in length 750' in a Northerly directidn
and 750' in a Southerly diregtion along the course of said Qeiﬁ or lode each way from the
point of discovery with a width of 300' three hundred feef on each side of the center of
the vein or lode along the entire length of said claim.

The dimensions and location of the discovery shaft work is about 500 ft_ South
from discovery monument and consist of Shaft 4 x 6 x 10 and the location and description
of each corner with the markings thercon are as follows:

The South east corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high inscribed South east corner

394

of G.0.P. mine: the North east corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high inscribed North east

corner of G.0.P_ mine. The North West corner is marked by Post 4 feet high, inscribed

North West corner G.O0.P. mine: the South West corner is marked by a post 4 feet high, in-

scribed South West corner G.0.P. mine. There is a Monument at each corner of each line.

The discovery work h

Dated , A.D. 1953_

Fred Steen

W. M. Farris

Recorded at the Request of Fred Steen, July 15, 1953 at 30 mip.‘past 2 o'clock P.M.

Margaret A. uenderson; County Recorder

as been done and the location work completed since July 10th A.D. 19
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File No. 11094 Y b )
Crow

Tonopah Mining District

CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION
Revised Laws, Sec. 2424

they ] TS :
The undersigned, hereby certif that — e_ have locateq a mining claim in the Tono-

pah Mining District, County of Nye, State of Nevada, on a vein or lode known as the CROW

Crow

The gencral course of said lode or vein, as nearas itmay be described, is Easterly
and westerly_

The name_ of the locators W_ M_ Farris and Fred Steen_

The said claim was located on the 25th day of April - A.D. 1953, and is described
in respect to_ This Claim is situated about 25.m11es North east from the Town of Tonopah -

and about 3000 ft_ east from the Summit King Mine_

The locators claim 1500 feet in length 750 It .in a northefiy-direction and 750
ft_ in a Southerly direction along thg course of said vein or 1lode each.way from the point
of discovery with a width of 300! Three hundred feet‘on each side of the center of the vein
or lode along the entire length of said claim, |

The dimensions and location of the discovery shaft work is Open Cut 4 x 6 x 10

Location Work done 100 ft_ South east From Location Monument_
and the locatlon and description of each corner with the markings thereon are as follows:

The South east corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high inscribed South east corner
of Crow mine: the North east corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high inscribed North east
corner of Crow mine. The South hest corner is marked by Post 4 feet high, inscribed South
West corner Crow mine: the North West corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high, inscribed
North West corner Crow mine. There is a Monument at each corner of each line, The dis-
covery work has been done and the location work completed since July 10th A.D. 1958

Dated s A.D. 1953

Fred Steen

W. M. Farris

Recorded at the Request of [Fred Steen, July 15, 1953 at 30 min. past 2 o'clock P.M.

. Margaret A, Henderson, County Recorder
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File No. 11780v”
Ace #2
Tonopah Mining District

Sh1

-

Certificate of Location

—

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That a mining claim named the Ace #2 was located by W. M. Farris
‘Qed Fred Steen on the 23rd day of December 1953, situated in Tonopah Mining District, Nye
County, State of Nevada, and about One Mile North of Belmont Mine - Adjoins Ace #1 & Ace
Frection on its Bast Side Line - Adjoins Star Fraction on its West Side Line - Adjoins
Wren on its South End Line - Adjoins May Day on its North En_ Line -

claim 1500 lineer feet along the course of the mineral-bearing ledge, lode or vein,

extending 750 feet from the location monument in a Northerly direction, and 750 feet in a
Southerly direction, together with 300 feet on each side of the center of the ledge for the
entire length of the claim.

The discovery work consists of a shaft situated wbout 600 feet in a Northeriy directio

from the location monument, and its dimensions are 4 feet wide, 6 feet long and 10 feet deep

exposing ledge, lode or vein in place.

The northwest corner is marked by a post 4 feet high, inscribed "N.‘W. corner Ace #2
mine," the southwest corner is marked by a Post 4 feet high, inscribedb"s. W. cdrner Ace #2
mine;" the southeast corner is merked by a Post 4 feet high, inscribed "S.VE: corner Ace #2
mine;" the northeast corner is merked by a Post 4 feet high, inscribéd'"N. E. corner Ace #2

mine." There is also a 4' Post at the center of each side 1line.

The discovery work has been done and the location work completed since Dec_ 23_ 1953.

W. M. Farris
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Dated Dec_ 28, 1953 ' Fred Steen
: : Locator,.

Locator.

Locator.

Filed for record at request of Fred Steen, JAN 22 1954 at 30 minutes past 2 o'clock P. M.

Margaret A. Henderson, County Recdrder
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File No. 11781+" e _ ' (000240 (UdYD)
Star Fraction »
Tonopah Mining District

Notice of Location of Quartz Claim.

Notice is hereby given to all whom it may concern: That Fred Steen and ¥. M. Farris
citizens of the United States over the age of twenty-one years, having discovered a vein or
lode of quartz, or rock in place, bearing ___y Within the limits of the cléim hereby
located, have this day under and in accordance with the Revised Statutes and other laws of
the United States Have located As Described linear feet of this vein or lode, with surface
ground feet in width, situated in Tonopah Mining District, County of Nye, State of
Nevada .and known as the Star Iraction Quartz Mining Claim, and extending feet

to and feet to ___ See Description

Bélow - from this notice _ at the discovery or prospect shaft, the

exterior boundaries of this cleim being distinctly marked by reference to some natural
objects or permanent monuments, and more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

. A Fraction Which Adjoins The Broadstreet And

Boston Fraction. (Survey No_ 3603) As the Westerly And

St
~
o
P

Northwesterly Sideline of This Claim - Running Approx-
imately 900 ft_ Northerly & Southerly Coming to a "V" Point
At The North End - Adjoins The Sparrow And Wren Claims
(Survey No_ 4190) As The South End Line of This Claim
Running Approximately 600 ft_ Easterly and Keéterly -
Adjoins The Ace No_ 2 Claim As The Easterly Sideline
of This Claim Running Approximately 900 ft_ Northerly
and Southerly - »
And we intend to hold and work said claim as provided by the local customs and rules of

miners and the Mining Statutes of the United States.

fLocation Work Consists of an Open Cut 4x6x10 at South East Corner of Claim.

Dated on the ground this 23rd day of December A. D. 1953.

Discovered ) s ’ Locator.
Locéted A. D. 1 ., Recorded A i 5 TS SR
Attest: |
Fred Steen

- W. M. Farris

Filed for Record at the Request of Fred Steen, January 22 A. D. 1954 at 30 min. past 2
o'clock,P. M.

Margaret A. llenderson, County Recorder
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